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Executive Summary 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in accordance with 
Terracon Proposal No. P11257111 dated May 6, 2025, and was conducted consistent with 
the procedures included in ASTM E2247-23, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process for Forestland or Rural 
Property. The ESA was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of Rachelle K. 
Christian, Environmental Professional. Amy K. Worley-Peterson performed the site 
reconnaissance on May 22, 2025. 

Findings and Opinions 

A summary of findings is provided below. It should be recognized that details were not 
included or fully developed in this section, and the report must be read in its entirety for a 
comprehensive understanding of the items contained herein. 

Site Description and Use 

According to the Kane County Tax Assessor, site observations, and information provided by 
the Client, the site consists of approximately 138.09 acres made up of Kane County parcels 
14-23-300-018, 14-26-300-003, and 14-26-100-004. The site is located along the south 
side of Prairie Street in Sugar Grove Township, Illinois. The site consists of primarily 
agricultural land cropped with corn and/or soybeans. The site has a barn/residence, a larger 
barn, and six grain bins in the northeast portion of the site. An access road extends south 
from Prairie Street near the structures. The site has two ponds further to the south; the 
northern/larger pond also has a gazebo. Please refer to Exhibit 2 in Appendix A for a 
diagram of the site. 

Historical Information 

The majority of the site has been vacant or agricultural land from at least 1925 through 
present-day. Bodies of water, depressions indicating low-lying wet areas, and/or mapped 
wetlands have been present on the southern part of the site since at least 1925. Structures 
were present in the northeast portion of the site starting in approximately 1932. The north-
south trending access road first appears in approximately 1939. By 1952 the aerials are 
clear enough to see the structures in the northeast portion of the site and consist of a barn 
and multiple sheds. Five grain bins appear on the northeast part of the site starting in 1963; 
the sixth appears in approximately 1983. The configuration of the present-day structures on 
the northeastern farmstead and the ponds to the south were present by 1993. Surrounding 
properties have been agricultural and/or residential from 1939 through present day, with a 
northwest-southeast trending road along the north site boundary. 
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Records Review 

Selected federal and state databases as well as responses from the state and local 
regulatory agencies were reviewed. The EDR regulatory database report did not identify any 
listings for the site or adjoining properties; therefore, no recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) were identified. The site and adjoining properties were not identified with 
a PFAS ECHO listing in the EDR database report. 

Site Reconnaissance 

The site was being utilized as farmland/vacant land at the time of the site reconnaissance. 
The site also has a barn/residence, larger garage, and six grain bins located in the 
northeastern portion of the site, along Prairie Street. The site has two ponds located in the 
southern portion of the site. The northern/larger pond also has a gazebo north of the pond. 
Due to the large size and rural/forested nature of the site, Terracon reviewed aerial 
photographs and topographic maps to evaluate areas of environmental interest (AOIs). 
Areas of environmental interest are defined as, “an area or areas of the property with 
indications of activity that could have resulted in the presence of a recognized 
environmental condition, especially areas where hazardous substances or petroleum 
products may be used, handled, managed or stored or may have been used, handled, 
managed or stored in the past.” Three AOIs were identified: the area of existing farm 
structures, the area surrounding the northern/larger pond in the southern central portion of 
the site, and the area of the southernmost/smaller pond. No RECs were identified during the 
site reconnaissance. 

Adjoining Properties 

The site is bordered by the following: Prairie Street followed by row-crop agriculture to the 
north, and row-crop agriculture to the east, south, and west.  

Significant Data Gaps 

Significant data gaps (SDGs) were not identified.  

Additional Services 

During the cultural resources review, Terracon did not identify any listed, determined 
eligible, or previously recorded sites or properties within the site. Fourteen unlisted and 
non-eligible previously identified resources were identified within a one-mile buffer of the 
site. The site is located within a high probability area for archaeological sites according to 
the Illinois Archaeological Predictive Model, as such, it is recommended that if there is a 
public or private project in the future within the proposed site subject to federal or state 
laws, additional historic and cultural resources investigations and consultation with the 
SHPO will be needed. 
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During the field investigation, Terracon identified 1 drainage ditch, 3 drain pipes, a culvert 
along the northern site boundary, 2 potential wells, 2 potential wetland areas, electrical 
power transmission lines, and 2 aquatic features (ponds) in the study area. Gas pipeline 
markers or unregistered cemeteries were not observed during the site reconnaissance.  

Conclusions 

We have performed a Phase I ESA consistent with the procedures included in ASTM Practice 
E 2247-23 south of Prairie Street, Sugar Grove Township, Kane County, Illinois, the site. 
RECs, Controlled RECs (CRECs), and/or SDGs were not identified in connection with the site. 

Recommendations  

Based on the scope of services, limitations, and conclusions of this assessment, Terracon did 
not identify RECs, CRECs, or SDGs in connection with the site. As such, no additional 
investigation is warranted at this time. 
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1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Site Description  

Site Name Bluestem Solar 

Site Location/Address 
South side of Prairie Street, Sugar Grove Township, Kane 
County, Illinois 

Parcel Number 14-23-300-018, 14-26-300-003, 14-26-100-004 

Land Area Approximately 138.09 acres 

Site Improvements 

None except for the following improvements on Kane County 
parcels: 

 14-23-300-018: 1 barn/residence (street address of 
40W489 Prairie Street), 1 barn, 6 grain bins 

 14-26-300-003 and 14-26-100-004: 1 gazebo, 2 
ponds 

Anticipated Future Site Use 
Site will host three 5 MWac / 7 MWdc community solar 
projects 

Purpose of the ESA Financing 

The location of the site is depicted on Exhibit 1 of Appendix A, which was reproduced from a 
portion of the USGS 7.5-minute series topographic map. The site and adjoining properties 
are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is included as Exhibit 2 of Appendix A.  

1.2 Scope of Services 

This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal No. P11257111 dated 
May 6, 2025, and was conducted consistent with the procedures included in ASTM E2247-
23, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process for Forestland or Rural Property. The purpose of this ESA was to assist 
the client in developing information to identify RECs in connection with the site as reflected 
by the scope of this report. This purpose was undertaken through user-provided 
information, a regulatory database review, historical and physical records review, 
interviews, including local government inquiries, as applicable, and a visual noninvasive 
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reconnaissance of the site and adjoining properties. Limitations, ASTM deviations, and 
significant data gaps (if identified) are noted in the applicable sections of the report.   

ASTM E2247-23 includes the definition of "migrate/migration," which refers to “the 
movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for 
example, solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface.”  By 
including this explicit reference to migration in ASTM E2247-23, the Standard clarifies that 
the potential for vapor migration should be addressed as part of a Phase I ESA. This Phase I 
ESA has considered vapor migration in evaluation of RECs associated with the site. 

Review of Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 

PFAS are a family of compounds which are considered emerging contaminants of concern 
due to their mobility and longevity in the environment.  PFAS has been used in many 
products, including but not limited to fire-fighting foam, anti-stick coatings, stain and water-
repellent coatings, electroplating, and paper products, among others. On July 8, 2024, US 
EPA designated two PFAS compounds, perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and 
perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS), including their salts and structural isomers, as 
hazardous substances under CERCLA; accordingly, PFOA and PFOS was evaluated within the 
scope of E1527-21.  Please note that PFAS compounds are ubiquitous in the environment 
and this limited review is not to be construed as confirmation that PFAS compounds are not 
present in, at or under the site. 

Additional Services  

As requested by the client, the following additional services were performed: 

 Historic Properties/Archaeological Resources Review 

 Windshield Survey 

1.3 Standard of Care 

This ESA was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of this profession, 
undertaken in similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area. We have 
endeavored to meet this standard of care, but may be limited by conditions encountered 
during performance, a client-driven scope of work, or inability to review information not 
received by the report date. Where appropriate, these limitations are discussed in the text 
of the report, and an evaluation of their significance with respect to our findings has been 
conducted. 

Phase I ESAs, such as the one performed at this site, are of limited scope, are noninvasive, 
and cannot eliminate the potential that hazardous, toxic, or petroleum substances are 
present or have been released at the site beyond what is identified by the limited scope of 
this ESA. In conducting the limited scope of services described herein, certain sources of 
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information and public records were not reviewed. It should be recognized that 
environmental concerns may be documented in public records that were not reviewed. No 
ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in connection with a 
property. Performance of this practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty 
regarding the potential for RECs. No warranties, express or implied, are intended or made. 
The limitations herein must be considered when the user of this report formulates opinions 
as to risks associated with the site or otherwise uses the report for any other purpose. 
These risks may be further evaluated – but not eliminated – through additional research or 
assessment. We will, upon request, advise you of additional research or assessment options 
that may be available and associated costs. 

1.4 Additional Scope Limitations, ASTM Deviations and Data Gaps  

Based upon the agreed-on scope of services, this ESA did not include subsurface or other 
invasive assessments, vapor intrusion assessments or indoor air quality assessments (i.e. 
evaluation of the presence of vapors within a building structure), business environmental 
risk evaluations, or other services not particularly identified and discussed herein. 
Credentials of the company (Statement of Qualifications) have not been included in this 
report but are available upon request. Pertinent documents are referred to in the text of this 
report, and a separate reference section has not been included. Reasonable attempts were 
made to obtain information within the scope and time constraints set forth by the client; 
however, in some instances, information requested is not, or was not, received by the 
issuance date of the report. Information obtained for this ESA was received from several 
sources that we believe to be reliable; nonetheless, the authenticity or reliability of these 
sources cannot and is not warranted hereunder. This ESA was further limited by the 
following: 

 At the direction of the client, Terracon did not view the interiors of the structures. 
Terracon assumes the client is evaluating this item separately.  

An evaluation of the significance of limitations and missing information with respect to our 
findings has been conducted, and where appropriate, significant data gaps are identified and 
discussed in the text of the report. However, it should be recognized that an evaluation of 
significant data gaps is based on the information available at the time of report issuance, 
and an evaluation of information received after the report issuance date may result in an 
alteration of our conclusions, recommendations, or opinions. We have no obligation to 
provide information obtained or discovered by us after the issuance date of the report, or to 
perform any additional services, regardless of whether the information would affect any 
conclusions, recommendations, or opinions in the report. This disclaimer specifically applies 
to any information that has not been provided by the client. 

This report represents our service to you as of the report date and constitutes our final 
document; its text may not be altered after final issuance. Findings in this report are based 
upon the site’s current utilization, information derived from the most recent reconnaissance 
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and from other activities described herein; such information is subject to change. Certain 
indicators of the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products may have been 
latent, inaccessible, unobservable, or not present during the most recent reconnaissance 
and may subsequently become observable (such as after site renovation or development). 
Further, these services are not to be construed as legal interpretation or advice. 

1.5 Reliance 

This ESA report is prepared for the exclusive use and reliance of Clean Field Power LLC. Use 
or reliance by any other party is prohibited without the written authorization of Clean Field 
Power LLC and Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon). 

Reliance on the ESA by the client and all authorized parties will be subject to the terms, 
conditions and limitations stated in the proposal, ESA report, and Terracon’s Agreement. 
The limitation of liability defined in the Agreement is the aggregate limit of Terracon’s 
liability to the client and all relying parties. 

Continued viability of this report is subject to ASTM E2247-23 Sections 4.6 and 4.8. If the 
ESA will be used by a different user (third party) than the user for whom the ESA was 
originally prepared, the third party must also satisfy the user’s responsibilities in Section 6 
of ASTM E2247-23. 

1.6 Client Provided Information 

Prior to the site visit, Gary LaNoce, client’s representative, was asked to provide the 
following user questionnaire information as described in ASTM E2247-23 Section 6.  

Client Questionnaire Responses 

Client Questionnaire Item Client Did Not 
Respond 

Client’s 
Response 

Yes No 

Specialized Knowledge or Experience that is material to a 
REC in connection with the site. 

  X 

Actual Knowledge of Environmental Liens or Activity Use 
Limitations (AULs) that may encumber the site. 

  X 

Actual Knowledge of a Lower Purchase Price because 
contamination is known or believed to be present at the 
site. 

  X 

Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
that is material to a REC in connection with the site. 

  X 
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Client Questionnaire Item Client Did Not 
Respond 

Client’s 
Response 

Yes No 

Obvious Indicators of Contamination at the site.   X 

Terracon’s consideration of the client-provided information did not identify RECs. A copy of 
the questionnaire is included in Appendix C.  

2.0 Physical Setting 

Physical Setting Information Source 

Topography 

Site Elevation 
Approximately 715 feet above 
sea level 

USGS Topographic Map, Kane 
County, Illinois Appendix A 

Topographic Gradient 
Generally flat, sloping towards 
the south.  

Closest Surface Water  
On-site ponds near the center of 
the site and potential wetland in 
the southwest corner of the site. 

Soil Characteristics  

Soil Type Danabrook silt loam, La Rose 
loam 

USDA NRCS gSSURGO data, 
published 10-23-2024 

Description 

The site is made up of hydric soils 
with no flooding frequency, and 
most of the site is classified as 
prime farmland, farmland of 
statewide importance, or prime 
farmland if drained.  

Geology/Hydrogeology 

Formation  Silurian System undivided USGS, published 08-01-2017 
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Physical Setting Information Source 

Description 
Major lithologies include 
Dolostone and Limestone. Minor 
lithology comprised of Shale.  

Estimated Depth to 
First Occurrence of 
Groundwater 

Approximately 1-3 feet below 
ground surface (bgs).   

USDA NRCS gSSURGO data, 
published 10-23-2024 

*Hydrogeologic 
Gradient 

Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic 
gradient (primarily to the south).   

* The groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow, unconfined groundwater, if 
present, would likely vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and other 
hydrogeological features. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells 
surveyed to a datum, groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be 
directly ascertained. 

3.0 Historical Use Information 

Terracon reviewed the following historical sources to develop a history of the previous uses 
of the site and surrounding area, in order to help identify RECs associated with past uses. 
Copies of selected historical documents are included in Appendix C. 

3.1 Historical Topographic Maps, Aerial Photographs, Sanborn Maps 

Readily available historical USGS topographic maps and selected historical aerial 
photographs (at approximately 10 to 15 year intervals) were reviewed to evaluate land 
development and obtain information concerning the history of development on and near the 
site. Reviewed historical topographic maps and aerial photographs are summarized below.  

Historical fire insurance maps produced by the Sanborn Map Company were requested from 
EDR to evaluate past uses and relevant characteristics of the site and surrounding 
properties. Based upon inquiries to the above-listed Sanborn provider, Sanborn maps were 
not available for the site. 

 Topographic map: Yorkville, Illinois, 1925; and 1954 photo revised in 
1952 (1:62,500) 

 Topographic map: Yorkville, Illinois, 1953 photo revised in 1952; 1973 
photo revised in 1973; 2012; 2015; 2018; and 2021 (1:24,000) 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Bluestem Solar | Sugar Grove Township, Illinois 

June 5, 2025 | Terracon Project No. 11257111 

 

Facilities  |  Environmental  |  Geotechnical  |  Materials    7 

 Topographic map: Geneva, Illinois, 1932; and 1948 (1: 62,500) 

 Topographic map: Sugar Grove, Illinois, 1964 photo revised in 1963; 
1972 photo revised in 1972; 1978 photo revised in 1972; 2012; 2015; 
2018; and 2021 (1:24,000) 

 Aerial photographs: 1939; 1952; 1954; 1963; 1973; 1978; 1983; 
1988; 1993; 1998; 2006; 2009; 2012; 2015; and 2019 (1"=750') 

Historical Maps and Aerial Photographs 

Direction Description 

Site 

Northern part of the site is unmapped, a body of water crosses the southwest 
corner of the site trending northwest to southeast, and the remainder of the 
mapped site appears vacant (1925); southern part of the site is unmapped, a 
structure is present in the northeast corner of the site, and the remainder of 
the mapped site appears vacant (1932); structure in the northeast corner of 
the site has a driveway from the north adjoining road which connects to the 
north-south trending access road through the middle of the site (1939); 
southern part of the site is unmapped (1948); a driveway from north adjoining 
road leads to a structure and sheds in the northeast corner of the site, the 
north-south trending access road doesn’t appear to connect to the driveway, 
and an apparent depression is present in the northwest corner of the site 
(1952); northern portion of the site is unmapped and the remainder of the site 
appears vacant (1953); vegetation may be obscuring sheds near the structure 
in the northeast and the driveway from north adjoining road again appears to 
connect to the north-south trending access road (1954); addition of five grain 
bins in the northeast, drainage ditch in the central-west portion of the site, 
and some depressions in the south (1963); southern portion of the site is 
unmapped, structures in the northeast (1964); vegetation north of the 
drainage ditch, depression in the northwest, and depressions in the south 
(1972-1978); additional grain bin appears (1983); structures and grain bins in 
northeast resemble present day configuration, driveway and access road are 
more defined, a pond with vegetation to the north and an access road 
connected to the main access road replaced the west-central vegetation, and 
another pond is present to the south, west of the main access road, after 
which the access road ends (1993); access road extends further to the south 
of the southernmost pond (1998-2012); access road ends at the 
southernmost pond (2015); potential wetlands mapped in the southwest 
corner of the site (2018-2021).   
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Direction Description 

North 

Unmapped (1925); road trending northwest-southeast followed by vacant land 
(1932); road trending northwest-southeast followed by agricultural/vacant 
land (1939-1948); depression appears (1952); unmapped (1953); northwest-
southeast trending road followed by agricultural land (1954-2021).   

East 

Unmapped to the north and vacant land to the south (1925); unmapped to the 
south and vacant land to the north (1932); scattered tree line followed by 
agricultural land and depressions to the south (1939); unmapped to the south 
and vacant land to the north (1948); drainage ditch and vegetation appears in 
the center (1952); unmapped to the north and vacant land to the south 
(1953); scattered tree line followed by depressions to the south (1954); 
scattered tree line followed by agricultural land and vegetation/depression in 
the center (1963); unmapped to the south and vacant land to the north 
(1964); scattered tree line with vegetation in the center and scattered 
depressions (1972-1973); scattered tree line with vegetation and drainage 
ditches in the center (1978); addition of scattered depressions (1988-1998); 
depressions largely no longer present (2006-2009); scattered depressions 
return (2012-2019); potential wetland mapped in the center (2021).  

South 

Body of water trending northwest-southeast intersects with body of water 
trending northeast-southwest (1925); unmapped (1932); agricultural land 
with depressions (1939); unmapped (1948); agricultural land with depressions 
(1952); vacant land (1953); agricultural land (1954-1963); unmapped 
(1964); agricultural land with depressions (1972-1998); depressions largely 
no longer present (2006-2009); scattered depressions return (2012-2015); 
potential wetlands mapped (2018-2021).  

West 

Body of water trending northwest-southeast (1925); unmapped to the south 
and vacant land to the north (1932); agricultural land with depressions in the 
center (1939); unmapped to the south and vacant land to the north (1948); 
agricultural land with scattered depressions and drainage ditches (1952); 
unmapped to the north and vacant land to the south (1953); agricultural land 
with scattered depressions and drainage ditches (1954); agricultural land 
(1963); unmapped to the south and vacant land to the north (1964); 
agricultural land with scattered depressions and drainage ditches (1972-
1978); addition of vegetation in center (1983-1998); depressions largely no 
longer present (2006-2009); scattered depressions return (2012-2015); 
potential wetlands mapped to the south (2018-2021). 
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3.2 Historical City Directories 

The Polk's City Directory, Haines Criss-Cross Directory, Cole Information, and EDR Digital 
Archive city directories used in this study were made available through EDR (selected years 
reviewed: 1959-2020) and were reviewed at approximate five-year intervals, if readily 
available. Street listings were not available prior to 1959.  

Historical City Directories 

Direction Description 

Site 40W489 Prairie Street: no city directory listing (1959-2020). 

North No listing; Historically vacant/agricultural land. 

East 
3405 Prairie Street: no city directory listing (1959-2010); residential listing 
(2014); no city directory listing (2017-2020). 

South No listing; Historically vacant/agricultural land. 

West No listing; Historically vacant/agricultural land. 

Terracon reviewed the above historical city directories for indications of RECs associated 
with the site. RECs associated with the site were not identified through a review of available 
historical city directories. 

3.3 Site Ownership 

Based on a review of information obtained from the Kane County assessor’s records, the 
current site owner is Matyas, Thomas E Revoc Trust.  

The site owner information reviewed is included in Appendix C.  

3.4 Title Search 

At the direction of the client, a title search was not included as part of the scope of services. 
Unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this information outside 
the scope of this report. 

3.5 Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations 

The EDR regulatory database report included a review of both Federal and State Engineering 
Control (EC) and Institutional Control (IC) databases. Based on a review of the database 
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report, the site was not listed on the EC or IC databases. Please note that in addition to 
these federal and state listings, AULs can be recorded at the county and municipal level that 
may not be listed in the regulatory database report. Environmental lien and activity and use 
limitation records recorded against the site were not provided by the client. At the direction 
of the client, performance of a review of these records was not included as part of the scope 
of services and unless notified otherwise, we assume that the client is evaluating this 
information outside the scope of this report. 

3.6 Interviews Regarding Current and Historical Site Uses 

The following individual was interviewed regarding the current and historical use of the site.  

Interview 

Interviewer Name / Phone # Title Date/Time 

Amy Worley-
Peterson 

Thomas Matyas / (972) 
639-8544 

Owner 
May 22, 2025 /  

10:45 AM 

Terracon interviewed Mr. Thomas Matyas, site owner, during the site reconnaissance. Mr. 
Matyas indicated that he has been familiar with the site for approximately 70 years. Mr. 
Matyas did not know whether biosolids from a wastewater treatment plant had been applied 
to the fields as fertilizer. Mr. Matyas indicated that the site has been farmland since at least 
the 1930s. Mr. Matyas indicated that his stepfather farmed the site from approximately 
1935 until approximately 2002 and built the on-site ponds around 1990. Mr. Matyas 
indicated that the site is planted with feed corn and soybeans. Mr. Matyas indicated that 
there were some old barns and farmhouses from 1880 that were demolished. Irrigation was 
used in approximately 2001-2002 but has not been used since, according to Mr. Matyas. Mr. 
Matyas indicated that his parents bought the site in 1955, then Mr. Matyas had jurisdiction 
since 2005, and has now had full ownership of the site since 2015. Mr. Matyas indicated 
that he is not aware of any: 

 Pending environmental litigation, 

 Threatened environmental litigation,   

 Past environmental litigation, 

 Notices of possible violations of environmental laws, 

 Notices of possible liability, or 

 Notices of potential environmental concerns. 
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3.7 Prior Report Review 

Terracon requested the client provide any previous environmental reports they are aware of 
for the site. Previous reports were not provided by the client to Terracon for review. 

4.0 Records Review 

Regulatory database information was provided by EDR, a contract information services 
company in a report dated May 21, 2025. The purpose of the records review was to identify 
RECs in connection with the site. Information in this section is subject to the accuracy of the 
data provided by the information services company and the date at which the information is 
updated. The scope herein did not include confirmation of facilities listed as "unmappable" 
by regulatory databases.  

In some of the following subsections, the words up-gradient, cross-gradient, and down-
gradient refer to the topographic gradient in relation to the site. As stated previously, the 
groundwater flow direction and the depth to shallow groundwater, if present, would likely 
vary depending upon seasonal variations in rainfall and the depth to the soil/bedrock 
interface. Without the benefit of on-site groundwater monitoring wells surveyed to a datum, 
groundwater depth and flow direction beneath the site cannot be directly ascertained. 

4.1 Federal and State/Tribal Databases  

Listed below are the facility listings identified on federal and state/tribal databases within 
the ASTM-required search distances from the approximate site boundaries. Database 
definition, descriptions, and the database search report are included in Appendix D. 

Federal Databases 

Database Description 
Distance 
(miles) 

Listings 

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, & Liability Information System 

0.5 0 

CERCLIS / 
NFRAP 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, & Liability Information System/No 
Further Remedial Action Planned 

0.5 0 

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System Site 0 

IC / EC Institutional Control/Engineering Control Site 0 

NPL National Priorities List 1 0 
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Database Description 
Distance 
(miles) 

Listings 

NPL 
(Delisted) 

National Priorities Delisted List 0.5 0 

RCRA 
CORRACTS/ 

TSD 

RCRA Corrective Action Activity 1 0 

RCRA 
Generators 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Site and 
adjoining 
properties 

0 

RCRA Non-
CORRACTS/ 

TSD 

RCRA Non-Corrective Action Activity 0.5 0 

 

State/Tribal Databases 

Database Description 
Distance 
(miles) Listings 

Brownfields Brownfields Databases 0.5 0 

IC/EC Institutional Controls / Engineering Controls Site 0 

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 0.5 0 

SHWS State Hazardous Waste Site 0.5 0 

SRP Site Remediation Program 0.5 0 

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities / Landfills 0.5 0 

UST Underground Storage Tank Facilities Site and 
adjoining 
properties 

0 

In addition to the above ASTM-required listings, Terracon reviewed other federal, state, 
local, and proprietary databases provided by the database firm. A list of the additional 
reviewed databases is included in the regulatory database report included in Appendix D. 

No facilities were identified within the specified search distances. The EDR regulatory 
database report did not identify any listings for the site or adjoining properties, therefore no 
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RECs were identified. The site and adjoining properties were not identified with a PFAS 
ECHO listing in the EDR database report.  

Unmapped facilities are those that do not contain sufficient address or location information 
to evaluate the facility listing locations relative to the site. The report listed one facility in 
the unmapped section. Determining the location of unmapped facilities is beyond the scope 
of this assessment; however, this facility was not identified as the site or adjacent 
properties. This facility is listed in the database report in Appendix D. 

4.2 Local Agency Inquiries 

Agency Contacted/ 

Contact Method Response 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) / via 
online file review at 
https://epa.illinois.gov/topics/cleanup-
programs/bol-database/leaking-ust.html and 
https://webapps.illinois.gov/EPA/DocumentExplorer/  

Reviewed online: 6/3/2025 

The site was not listed on the 
aforementioned databases. 

Office of the State Fire Marshal (OSFM) / via online 
file review at 
https://webapps.sfm.illinois.gov/USTSearch/  

Reviewed online: 6/3/2025 

The site was not listed on the 
aforementioned database. 

National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) / via 
online Public Viewer at 
https://pvnpms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/  

Reviewed online: 6/3/2025 

The site was not listed on the 
aforementioned database. 

Sugar Grove Township / via email 

Request submitted: 5/29/2025 

Sugar Grove Township indicated via a 
phone call on June 2, 2025 that they 
did not have information responsive 
to the request.   

Sugar Grove Fire Protection District / via email 

Request submitted: 5/29/2025 

According to the Sugar Grove Fire 
Protection District’s FOIA officer, 
there were no records responsive to 
the request.  

Kane County Health Department / via online request 
at https://kanecountyil.nextrequest.com/  

Request submitted: 5/29/2025 

According to Rachael Page, Kane 
County Health Department FOIA 
Officer, there were no records 
responsive to the request.  
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5.0 Site Reconniassance 

5.1 General Site Information 

Information contained in this section is based on a visual reconnaissance conducted while 
walking through the site. At the direction of the client, the interiors of the structures were 
not viewed. The site and adjoining properties are depicted on the Site Diagram, which is 
included in Exhibit 2 of Appendix A. Photo documentation of the site at the time of the 
visual reconnaissance is provided in Appendix B. Credentials of the individuals planning and 
conducting the site visit are included in Appendix E. 

General Site Information 

Site Reconnaissance 

Field Personnel Amy K. Worley-Peterson 

Reconnaissance Date May 22, 2025 

Weather Conditions Partly cloudy / 60s °F 

Site Contact/Title Thomas Matyas / Site Owner 

Building Description 

Building 

Identification 

Building 

Use 

Approx. 
Construction 

Date 

Number 

of 
Stories 

Approx. 

Size 
(ft²) 

Large barn Storage 1990 1 4,000 

Small barn Farm residence 1990 1 1,500 

Site Utilities 

Drinking Water Potable well (small barn only) 

Wastewater Septic system, not sure if tank or just field 

Electric Commonwealth Edison (ComEd) 
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Site Reconnaissance 

Natural Gas 
Previous natural gas connection disconnected since 
approximately 2000 

5.2 Areas of Environmental Interest 

Due to the large size and rural/forested nature of the site, Terracon reviewed aerial 
photographs and topographic maps to evaluate areas of environmental interest (AOIs). 
Areas of environmental interest are defined as, “an area or areas of the property with 
indications of activity that could have resulted in the presence of a recognized 
environmental condition, especially areas where hazardous substances or petroleum 
products may be used, handled, managed or stored or may have been used, handled, 
managed or stored in the past.” The following areas of environmental interest were 
identified and visited during the site reconnaissance, and are depicted on Exhibit 2: 

Areas of Interest 

AOI 
# 

Area of Interest Description 
Location/Parcel 

ID 

1 Present day structures 

Where present-day structures are 
observed from aerials, hazardous 
substances or petroleum products 
may be used, handled, managed, 

or stored. 

14-23-300-018 

2 Larger/northern pond 

Historical farm dumping is a 
potential REC in heavily vegetated 

areas within agricultural 
properties; vegetation near the 

pond should be observed. Bodies 
of water are a likely 

contamination migration 
pathway; water bodies on-site 

should be observed. 

14-26-300-003 
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AOI 
# 

Area of Interest Description 
Location/Parcel 

ID 

3 Smaller/southern pond 

Historical farm dumping is a 
potential REC in heavily vegetated 

areas within agricultural 
properties; vegetation near the 

pond should be observed. Bodies 
of water are a likely 

contamination migration 
pathway; water bodies on-site 

should be observed. 

14-26-300-003, 
14-26-100-004 

5.3 Overview of Current Site Occupants 

According to the Kane County Tax Assessor, site observations, and information provided by 
the Client, the site consists of unincorporated agricultural and residential land in Sugar 
Grove Township, Illinois. The site consists of mainly row-crop agriculture with some 
vegetated areas surrounding two on-site ponds, and some drainage tiles, with a residence, 
farm building, and six grain bins in the northeast portion of the site. An access road extends 
south through the site from Prairie Street. Please refer to Exhibit 2 in Appendix A for a 
diagram of the site. 

5.4 Overview of Current Site Operations 

The site is currently operated by a farmer who has leased the site since 2002. According to 
Mr. Matya, crops rotate between feed corn and soybeans. The buildings along Prairie Street 
include a smaller barn/residence, a larger barn, and six empty grain bins.  

5.5 Site Observations 

The following table summarizes site observations and interviews. Affirmative responses 
(designated by an “X”) are discussed in more detail following the table. 
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Site Characteristics 

Category Item or Feature 
Observed 

or 
Identified 

Site Operations, 
Processes, and 

Equipment 

Emergency generators   

Elevators  

Air compressors  

Hydraulic lifts  

Dry cleaning  

Photo processing  

Ventilation hoods and/or incinerators  

Waste treatment systems and/or water treatment 
systems 

 

Heating and/or cooling systems X 

Paint booths  

Sub-grade mechanic pits  

Wash-down areas or carwashes  

Pesticide/herbicide production or storage X 

Printing operations  

Metal finishing (e.g., electroplating, chrome plating, 
galvanizing, etc.) 

 

Salvage operations  
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Category Item or Feature 
Observed 

or 
Identified 

Oil, gas or mineral production  

Other processes or equipment X 

Aboveground 
Chemical or 

Waste Storage 

Aboveground storage tanks X 

Drums, barrels and/or containers  5 gallons X 

MSDS or SDS  

Underground 
Chemical or 

Waste Storage, 
Drainage or 
Collection 
Systems 

Underground storage tanks or ancillary UST equipment  

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins and/or 
dry wells X 

Grease traps  

Septic tanks and/or leach fields X 

Oil/water separators, clarifiers, sand traps, triple traps, 
interceptors 

 

Pipeline markers  

Interior floor drains  

Electrical 
Transformers/ 

PCBs 

Transformers and/or capacitors X 

Other equipment X 
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Category Item or Feature 
Observed 

or 
Identified 

Releases or 
Potential 
Releases 

Stressed vegetation  

Stained soil   

Stained pavement or similar surface  

Leachate and/or waste seeps  

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials X 

Dumping or disposal areas  

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt X 

Surface water discoloration, odor, sheen, and/or free 
floating product 

 

Strong, pungent or noxious odors   

Exterior pipe discharges and/or other effluent 
discharges 

 

Other Notable 
Site Features 

Surface water bodies X 

Quarries or pits  

Wastewater lagoons  

Wells X 

Site Operations, Processes, and Equipment 

Heating and/or cooling systems 

The site contact, Mr. Matyas, indicated that the smaller barn/residence has a window air 
conditioning (A/C) unit.  
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Pesticide/herbicide production or storage 

Mr. Matyas indicated that a 1-gallon container of Roundup is stored in the small 
barn/residence and that no other pesticides are stored on-site (AOI 1). At the direction of 
the client, interiors of the on-site structures were not viewed.  

Other processes or equipment 

Six grain bins were observed in the northeast corner of the site (AOI 1). Many of the grain 
bins were equipped with electrical panels and electrical fans. According to Mr. Matya, the 
grain bins are currently empty. Mr. Matya indicated that he was not sure when they were 
last used but that it was probably prior to 2000. Staining and/or releases were not observed 
in the vicinity of the grain bins. 

An old piece of farming equipment was observed north of the large barn (AOI 1). Staining 
and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the equipment.  

A culvert was observed south of Prairie Street, in line with the north-south trending access 
road through the center of the site (AOI 1). Staining and/or releases were not observed in 
the vicinity of the culvert.  

A natural gas hookup was observed north of the southwestern-most grain bin (AOI 1). 
According to Mr. Matya, the natural gas has been disconnected since approximately 2000. 
Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the natural gas hookup. 

Underground AT&T cables were east of the driveway entrance to the site (AOI 1). Staining 
and/or releases were not observed within the vicinity of the marker. 

A drain tile inlet was observed south of Prairie Street, in line with the north-south trending 
access road through the center of the site (AOI 1). A drain tile inlet was observed west of 
the access road and south of the farm structures. A drain tile inlet was observed east of the 
access road’s turn to the west towards the larger retention pond. A drain tile inlet was 
observed south of the access road’s turn to the west toward the larger pond. A drain tile 
inlet was observed south of the west-trending access road towards the larger pond. A drain 
tile inlet was observed within vegetation southeast of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). A 
drain tile inlet was observed east of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). Two drain tile inlets 
were observed north of the smaller/southern pond (AOI 3). A drain tile inlet was observed 
south of the smaller/southern pond (AOI 3). A drain tile inlet was observed east of the 
smaller/southern pond (AOI 3). Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of 
the drain tile inlets.  

A drain tile was observed south of Prairie Street, near the northwest corner of the site. A 
drain tile was observed east of the access road and south of the farm structures. A drain tile 
was observed southwest of the access road’s turn to the west towards the larger pond. A 
drain tile was observed south of the west-trending access road. Staining and/or releases 
were not observed in the vicinity of the drain tiles. 
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One gazebo was observed northeast of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2).  

One outdoor oven was observed southwest of the gazebo (AOI 2). Staining and/or releases 
were not observed in the vicinity of the outdoor oven.  

A drainage pipe was observed southeast of the outdoor oven, directing water to a drainage 
ditch which appeared to flow from the gazebo to the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). Another 
drainage pipe appeared to serve the same purpose and was observed further to the south 
(AOI 2). A drainage pipe was observed north of the northern/larger pond flowing into the 
pond. A drainage pipe was observed south of the southern/smaller pond (AOI 3). Staining 
and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the drainage pipes.  

A grate was observed south of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). A water intake was 
observed south of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). Staining and/or releases were not 
observed in the vicinity of the grate or water intake. 

An outhouse was observed north of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). Staining and/or 
releases were not observed in the vicinity of the outhouse. 

Aboveground Chemical or Waste Storage 

Aboveground storage tanks 

One AST with a dispenser labeled “unleaded” was observed south of the large barn (AOI 1). 
According to Mr. Matya, the tank is empty to the best of his knowledge. Mr. Matya indicated 
that the AST was used by his stepfather to store fuel prior to approximately 2000-2002. Mr. 
Matya indicated that he was not aware of any spills or leaks from the AST. Mr. Matya was 
unaware of the size or age of the tank. The tank appeared to be empty during the site 
reconnaissance. The dispenser appeared to be rusted and some minimal rusting was 
observed on the tank. Staining and/or releases were not observed within the vicinity of the 
AST. 

Drums, barrels and/or containers ≥ 5 gallons 

One approximately 5-gallon container was observed north of the northern/larger pond (AOI 
2). The container was not labeled and appeared to be empty. Staining and/or releases were 
not observed in the vicinity of the container.  

Underground Chemical or Waste Storage, Drainage or Collection Systems 

Sumps, cisterns, French drains, catch basins and/or dry wells 

An open-air cistern was observed in the gazebo (AOI 2). Mr. Matya indicated that the water 
is likely a natural spring. The cistern had standing water but appeared to be routed to drain 
into the drainage ditch observed south of the gazebo which runs towards the 
northern/larger pond on-site. Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of 
the cistern. 
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Septic tanks and/or leach fields 

Mr. Matyas indicated that the septic is located in the grassy area south of the large barn 
(AOI 1). The entrance to the septic system was observed. Mr. Matya indicated that the well 
and septic have had very minimal use in the last 15-20 years and that the septic has not 
been cleaned out in the last 20 years. Mr. Matya was not sure if there was a tank as a part 
of the septic system. Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the septic 
system.  

Electrical Transformers/PCBs 

Transformers and/or capacitors 

One pole-mounted transformer was observed south of Prairie Street in line with the large 
barn (AOI 1). Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the transformer. 

Other equipment 

Overhead electrical lines were observed along Prairie Street beginning at the northeast 
corner of the site, extending to south of Prairie Street in line with the large barn, and ending 
halfway between Prairie Street and the large barn (AOI 1). Staining and/or releases were 
not observed in the vicinity of the overhead electrical lines. 

An electrical control panel was observed south of the large barn (AOI 1). Staining and/or 
releases were not observed in the vicinity of the electrical panel. 

Releases or Potential Releases 

Trash, debris and/or other waste materials 

Two empty trash cans and metal debris were observed north of the northern/larger pond 
(AOI 2). Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the trash/debris. 

One empty trash can and plastic debris was observed north of the gazebo (AOI 2). Staining 
and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the trash/debris. 

Construction/demolition debris and/or dumped fill dirt 

A spare piece of concrete resembling an underwater stormwater vault was observed north 
of the west-trending access road (AOI 2). Staining and/or releases were not observed in the 
vicinity of the concrete. 

Metal and rubber pipes were observed east of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). The pipes 
did not appear to be connected to anything. Staining and/or releases were not observed in 
the vicinity of the pipes. 

Spare lumber was observed north of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). Staining and/or 
releases were not observed in the vicinity of the spare lumber.  
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Other Notable Site Features 

Surface water bodies 

Two ponds were observed on-site (AOI 2 and AOI 3). Mr. Matyas indicated that these ponds 
were built by his stepfather in approximately 1990 with the intention of using them for 
irrigation reservoirs. Mr. Matyas indicated that irrigation has not been used on-site since 
approximately 2001-2002. Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of the 
ponds. 

Wells 

One well was observed north of the large barn (AOI 1). Mr. Matyas indicated that the well 
has not been used much in the past 15-20 years. Mr. Matyas indicated that he was unsure 
of the depth or age of the well. Staining and/or releases were not observed in the vicinity of 
the well. 

Two well hatches were observed east of the northern/larger pond (AOI 2). Staining and/or 
releases were not observed in the vicinity of the well hatches.  

6.0 Adjoining Property Reconnaissance 

Visual observations of adjoining properties (from site boundaries) are summarized below. 

Adjoining Properties 

Direction Description 

West Tree line followed by row-crop agriculture and vegetation in the center.  

South Row-crop agriculture.  

East Tree line followed by row-crop agriculture.  

North Prairie Street followed by row-crop agriculture.  

RECs were not observed with the adjoining properties. 

7.0 Additional Services 

Per the agreed scope of services specified in the proposal, the following additional services 
(e.g., Historic Properties/Archaeological Resources Review and Windshield Survey) were 
conducted.  
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7.1 Historic Properties/Archaeological Resources Review 

In Illinois, if a public or private project is receiving federal or state permits, licenses, or 
funds, the project is subject to review by the Illinois State Historic Preservation Office 
(SHPO) under federal (Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as 
amended) and/or state (Section 707 of the Illinois State Agency Historic Resources 
Preservation Act) laws. These laws require the consideration of effects to significant historic 
and cultural resources, which include prehistoric and historic districts, sites, buildings, 
structures, and objects that are listed in, or determined eligible for listing in, the National 
Register of Historic Places (NRHP). A limited historic and cultural resources review was 
completed to identify previously recorded cultural resources within the site and assess the 
probability of the area containing significant resources. This review does not fulfill the 
requirements of Section 106 or Section 707.  

A review of the Illinois Inventory of Archaeological Sites (IIAS) and Historic and 
Architectural Resources Geographic Information System (HARGIS) indicated there are no 
listed, determined eligible, or previously recorded sites or properties within the site. There 
are 14 previously identified resources within a one-mile buffer of the site, none of which are 
listed or determined eligible. Additionally, the Illinois Archaeological Predictive Model (IAPM) 
was reviewed, and the site is located within a high probability area for encountering 
archaeological sites.  

A review of historic topographic maps and aerial imagery indicated the site primarily has 
been agricultural land since 1925. Development has included a central driveway, two small 
structures and two retention ponds near the center of the site, and six grain bins and two 
farm buildings along the northern boundary of the site (on the south side of Prairie Street). 
The farm-related buildings appear to have been constructed by 1932 according to historic 
maps, and the driveway, two small structures, and retention ponds appear to date from 
between 1983 and 1993 based on aerial imagery. Trees and shrubs were planted to encircle 
the retention ponds by 2002. The site is largely unchanged since 2002.  

It is recommended that if there is a public or private project in the future within the 
proposed site subject to federal or state laws, additional historic and cultural resources 
investigations and consultation with the SHPO will be needed. If it is a private undertaking 
subject only to state law, then archaeological investigations would be needed within the 
high probability area, which covers nearly all of the proposed site.  

7.2 Windshield Survey 

Terracon performed a windshield survey on May 22, 2025, to observe drainages, culverts, 
cemeteries, pipeline markers, or potential wetland areas visible from a ROW within the 
project boundaries. Prior to the site investigation, Terracon reviewed available desktop 
resources and aerial images from Google Earth Pro to assist in identifying areas of possible 
drainage crossing or changes in land use. Terracon observed the site from the north-south 
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trending access road and from Prairie Street. During the field investigation, Terracon 
identified 1 drainage ditch, 3 drainpipes, 1 culvert, 2 potential water wells, 2 potential 
wetlands, and electrical power transmission lines. The majority of the study area consisted 
of agricultural land consisting of corn and/or soybeans. 2 aquatic features (ponds) were 
observed in the study area, consistent with reviewed background data. Photographs of 
notable study area features were taken during the windshield survey and are included in 
appendix. 

8.0 Declaration 

I, Rachelle K. Christian, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I 
meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 
312; and I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the site. I have developed and 
performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set 
forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

  

 

__________________________ 

Rachelle K. Christian  

Environmental Department Manager 
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Bluestem Solar ■ Sugar Grove Township, Illinois 
Date Photos Taken: May 22, 2025 ■ Terracon Project No. 11257111 
 

Reliable ■ Responsive ■ Resourceful 

 

 

 
Photo #1 Overview of site (facing 

west/southwest).  
 Photo #2 Site facing east. 

 

 

 
Photo #3 Site facing north – from AOI 2.    Photo #4 South end of site, facing south. 

 

 

 
Photo #5 Natural gas hookup – AOI 1.    Photo #6 AT&T underground cable marker – 

AOI 1.   



Bluestem Solar ■ Sugar Grove Township, Illinois 
Date Photos Taken: May 22, 2025 ■ Terracon Project No. 11257111 
 

Reliable ■ Responsive ■ Resourceful 

 

 

 
Photo #7 Approx. location of ComEd POI.  Photo #8 Culvert and typical view of tile 

drain inlet. 

 

 

 
Photo #9 Typical view of tile drain.  Photo #10 Pole-mounted transformer and 

typical view of overhead electrical 
line – AOI 1. 

 

 

 
Photo #11 Old piece of farm equipment – AOI 

1. 
 Photo #12 Well – AOI 1.  



Bluestem Solar ■ Sugar Grove Township, Illinois 
Date Photos Taken: May 22, 2025 ■ Terracon Project No. 11257111 
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Photo #13 Typical view of grain bins – AOI 1.  Photo #14 AST – AOI 1.  

 

 

 
Photo #15 Septic – AOI 1.   Photo #16 Small barn/residence – AOI 1.  

 

 

 
Photo #17 Large barn – AOI 1.   Photo #18 Concrete debris – AOI 2.  
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Date Photos Taken: May 22, 2025 ■ Terracon Project No. 11257111 
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Photo #19 Gazebo & plastic debris – AOI 2.  Photo #20 Open air cistern in gazebo – AOI 2. 

 

 

Photo #21 Drainage ditch, drainage pipe, & 
outdoor oven – AOI 2. 

 Photo #22 Spare lumber, trash cans, & out 
house – AOI 2.  

 

 

 

Photo #23 Unlabeled container – AOI 2.  Photo #24 Water intake – AOI 2.  
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Photo #25 Grate – AOI 2.  Photo #26 Pipe debris – AOI 2. 

 

 

 
Photo #27 Well hatches – AOI 2.  Photo #28 Overview – AOI 2. 

 

 

 
Photo #29 Overview of AOI 3.   Photo #30 Drainage pipe – AOI 3. 
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Photo #31 North adjoining property.   Photo #32 East adjoining property.  

 

  

Photo #33 West adjoining property.   
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2019 1"=750' Flight Year: 2019 USDA/NAIP

2015 1"=750' Flight Year: 2015 USDA/NAIP

2012 1"=750' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=750' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=750' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1998 1"=750' Flight Year: 1998 USGS/DOQQ

1993 1"=750' Acquisition Date: March 30, 1993 USGS/DOQQ

1988 1"=750' Flight Date: April 19, 1988 NAPP

1983 1"=750' Flight Date: May 05, 1983 USDA

1978 1"=750' Flight Date: October 30, 1978 USGS

1973 1"=750' Flight Date: April 23, 1973 USGS

1963 1"=750' Flight Date: November 01, 1963 USGS

1954 1"=750' Flight Date: July 06, 1954 USDA

1952 1"=750' Flight Date: April 07, 1952 USGS

1939 1"=750' Flight Date: July 12, 1939 USDA
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South of Prairie Street 192 Exchange Blvd.
Aurora, IL 60506 Glendale Heights, IL 60139
EDR Inquiry # 7995236.8 Contact: Amy K. Worley-Peterson

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.
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Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
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be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources.  This Report is provided on an
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past 
activities.EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available business directory data at 
approximately f ive year intervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDR City Directory Report accesses a variety of  business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA, 
Po lk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSA records. 
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and 
accurate report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2017 þ þ Cole Information

2014 þ þ Cole Information

2010 þ þ Cole Information

2005 þ þ Cole Information

2000 þ þ Cole Information

1995 þ þ Cole Information

1991 þ þ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 þ þ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 þ þ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 þ þ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 þ þ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1969 þ þ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1959 þ þ Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

South of  Prairie Street
Aurora, IL   60506     

Year CD Image Source

PRAIRIE ST

2020 pg A9 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg A21 Cole Information

2014 pg A29 Cole Information

2010 pg A38 Cole Information

2005 pg A45 Cole Information

2000 pg A52 Cole Information

1995 pg A61 Cole Information

1991 pg A66 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 pg A68 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg A70 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A72 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A73 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 pg A75 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1969 pg A77 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 pg A79 Polk's City Directory

1964 pg A80 Polk's City Directory

1959 pg A82 Polk's City Directory

1959 pg A83 Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

JERICHO RD

2020 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A18 Cole Information

2014 pg. A25 Cole Information

2010 pg. A34 Cole Information

2005 pg. A42 Cole Information

2000 pg. A49 Cole Information

1995 pg. A56 Cole Information

1991 pg. A65 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1986 pg. A67 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1981 pg. A69 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg. A71 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 pg. A74 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1969 pg. A76 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1964 pg. A78 Polk's City Directory

1959 pg. A81 Polk's City Directory

MORAINE DR

2020 pg. A8 EDR Digital Archive

2017 pg. A20 Cole Information

2014 pg. A28 Cole Information

2010 pg. A37 Cole Information

2005 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

2000 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

1995 - Cole Information Street not listed in Source

1991 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1986 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1971 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year CD Image Source

1969 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

1964 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1959 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

7995236- 5 Page 4



City Directory Images



-

JERICHO RD

EDR Digital Archive

7995236.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

907 JERONIMO MARTINEZ
911 JAIME DOMINQUEZ

MARIO HERNANDEZ
1002 GERARDO NEVAREZ

YESENIA SAENZ
1006 DEONTA JOHNSON

DERRICK GIPSON
LAROYCE MOORE
MELVIN MOORE

1010 GUDELIA VILLA
TONI GRIFFIN

1014 BRENDA BEYER
JEREMY BEYER
STEVE BEYER

1018 JO GORDON
MELVA GORDON

1019 DURHAM SCHOOL SVC
1022 FRANCISCO GARAY

RAFAEL MARTINEZ
SOLEDAD GARAY

1100 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY
AIRGAS STORE

1110 AURORA AREA INTERFAITH FOOD
1128 BRENDA MONTANO

CONCEPCION CESAR
EMILY MONTANO

1130 ANA VALADEZ
MARGARITA VALADEZ
MARTHA VALADEZ
MARY VALADEZ
SALVADOR VALADEZ

1194 AMVETS
FOX VALLEY MARINES

1200 SHIRLEY BOOTH
1202 MARY BOOTH

RAYMOND BOOTH
THOMAS BOOTH

1204 GERALDINE DAMSCHEN
1215 KATHLEEN BRUMMEL
1225 KURT KEROSON
1233 ADAN ACOSTA

ARISTEO MARQUEZ
MARQUEZ MARIA
TERESA SANCHEZ

1237 EDWARD GARAY
JOSE GARAY
MARICELA GARAY

1240 JENNIFER MICHIE
JENNIFER SCHOMMER
MARTIN MICHIE



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1243 JENNA TRUEMPER
LISA WILKINS
MICHAEL WILKINS
RICHARD WILKINS

1245 JUSTIN BARBER
RAFAEL MEZA

1250 LA MOORE
LA SHANDA MOORE

1310 MIROSLAVA HOSKOVA
RADEK ZUZIAK

1330 CESAR CORRAL
RALPH FLORES
ROSEMARIE FLORES
TINA ACEVEDO

1360 DAVID CUEVAS
DIANA RODRIGUEZ
ELEAZAR GONZALEZ
ROBERTO CUEVAS

1380 RAUL URRUTIA
1430 DESMOND CUFFY

ENA JOHNSON
GREGORY BOISSIERE

1450 ALVIN MARTINEZ
CARMEN MARTINEZ

1597 ARACELLI GONZALES
FRANCISCO BENAVIDEZ
IRMA BENAVIDEZ
LORETTA CISNEROS
SAMUEL GONZALES
SANDRA GONZALES

1601 ELIZABETH BENAVIDEZ
1621 WILLIAM DITTMAN
1630 RICHARD NICKELS
1635 GEORGE REYES

JACKIE REYES
KATHLEEN REYES
STEPHANIE REYES

1641 CLAYTON KEATING
1661 REBECCA MURPHY
1671 MARIA BAKER

PATSY BREN
PATSY NICHOLS

1681 ERIN NIERMAN
1691 OSCAR RETA

TERESA JAQUEZ
1711 JUANITA OCHOA

OSIEL OCHOA
S OCHOA

1750 ROSA BUFORD
1753 SYNAPSE EARLY LEARNING SYSTEMS



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1791 AI'S CONVENIENCE & TOBACCO INC
ATM
BLUE RHINO
TACOS DIABLOS

1900 ANDREW FELD
ERIC FELD
JOEL FELD
JULIE FELD
NICHOLAS FELD
RODNEY FELD

1920 JENNELL POWELL
SAUL BUSTAMANTE

1940 RUBEN HUERTA
1960 DESTINY BARRY

PEGGY BARRY
ROBERT BARRY

2021 DAVID BEACH
EMILY BEACH
MADELINE BEACH
SARA BEACH
SARA BRANDT

2022 BARBARA KLINE
REBECCA KLINE
THEODORE KLIINE

2040 MARTHA PAROLINI
2071 CHRISTINE WAIGAND

THOMAS MILLER
2090 LANCE WEBER

LISA WEBER
2100 KARA MONSON

KAREN MONSON
MICHAEL MONSON
ROBERTO MONSON

2109 ANGELA GUZEMAN
JOHN GUZEMAN

2112 BRIAN RUDELICH
JIM HANNAN
RICARDO OJEDA
RUSS ROOT
RYAN ROBERTS

2121 SHIRLEY THILL
2122 A1 LANDSCAPING & MNTNC INC

LORENA WEBSTER
PETULIA VAUGHN

2123 CRYSTAL RICE
CYNTHIA ELSWORTH
ELIZABETH ZEPEDA
GLADYS NELSON
ROXANNE CAZAREZ

2125 AMY DOWNING



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

2125 AMY LARSON
HEALING TO HEALTHY
JOHN DOWNING
JUSTIN DOWNING
SCOTT DOWNING

2139 WILLIAM SERRITELLA
2150 B & B BICYCLES
2170 HERMILA BARRAZA
2180 CAITLIN CURRY

JOANN CURRY
MIKE'S WELDING

2185 JOSE SANCHEZ
LINDA CHILCOTE
SEAN HERERFORD

2201 HELEN GABRIELSON
RALPH GABRIELSON
TR GABRIELSON

2204 KURT GREEN
2207 ALEJANDRO PEREZ

GERARDO PEREZ
2210 GLORIA CALDERON

JUAN CALDERON
NAYELI CALDERON
REYES CALDERON

2213 KENNETH LUKES
LENGKAO LOR

2235 JON GARCIA
SANTIAGO GARCIA
SILVIA GARCIA
TABITHA HOOVER
VIRGINIA HERNANDEZ

2240 MARK MCCOY
MICHAEL MCCOY
VICTORIA MCCOY

2241 JASON KNOTTS
KASTEL JEFFRIES
LEROY GORDON
LINDA KNOTTS
RUBY GORDON

2242 CHRISTINE CRIGHT
KELLI HUBBARD
TOM BRACKETT

2245 MIGUEL ALBITER
ROXANA ALBITER
RUBY GORDON

2250 CELIA SLATER
EBONY KENNEDY

2252 TIFFANY BROWN
2257 MELISSA KORT

MELLISSA KORT



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

2257 RYAN KORT
2258 LYNNETTE JELE
2259 WILMA MARR
2276 COLLIN OLSON
2277 ASHLEY WENDLING

CYNTHIA WENDLING
JAMES WENDLING
TERRI JEFFRIES

2279 DANIEL NICKELS
DONALD NICKELS
KIMBERLY NICKELS
PAT NICKELS

2280 ALLISON MONROE
COLLIN OLSON

2287 KARI BUTLER
STANLEY BUTLER

2290 IMELDA HERNANDEZ
JACKIE JESCHKE
JEFFREY AMUNDSEN

2292 JOHNIE LOGAN
2293 ALMAROSA URIBE

JONATHAN URIBE
LORENA CORTEZ

2300 DORIS BASS
2301 ORCHARD VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH
39173 ANDREW REYNOLDS

JANYTE MARTENER
39203 TERRY BENNETT
39376 NORMA MONTANEZ
39394 ADAN GUERRERO

MARIA GORDILLO
39710 ABC ROOFING

JUDITH HARRELD
JULIAN NUNEZ
MARK HARRELD

39732 ANTONIO VILCHIS
MONICA VILCHIS
YANELY VILCHIS

39764 MARK HARRELD
RYAN HARRELD

39780 LETITIA COPP
WILLIAM COPP

39798 BRADLEY TANNENBAUM
CARRIE TANNENBAUM

39870 EUGENE MASON
MARION MASON

39896 MICHAEL IMHOF
PAULETTE DETWEILER
PAULETTE IMHOF

39916 BEVERLEY JACOBSON



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

40067 MANUEL PADILLA
40411 CHRISTOPHER FELDOTT

RAYMOND FELDOTT
TERRY FELDOTT

41330 KAYLEE SCHILLING
PAUL LORENZ

41350 PEDRO RUIZ
RAFAEL RUIZ

41360 ALEJANDRA HERNANDEZ
PEDRO RUIZ

41690 KRISTINA LANZEROTTI
42400 LINDA LEVIT
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MORAINE DR

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

3150 GORDANA DUMANOVIC
PETAR DUMANOVIC
SLAVISA DUMANOVIC

3166 ANGEL JOHNSON
JOSEPH BUNDY
JOSEPH GIACCHINO

3182 CORY LEDESMA
PER SVENSSON
SANDRA LEDESMA

3198 CARLA MURPHY
DONNA MURPHY
KENNETH VALADEZ

3200 ASHLEY BALLINA
JEANNETTE PONTIOUS
LINDA BALLINA
STEVEN BALLINA
TYLER BALLINA

3233 LAURA GOODSON
RANDY GOODSON

3249 JULIE PROSCIA
3265 RONNIE SHIH
3281 JONATHAN COYNE
3297 LUCINDA BRUNNER

RAYMOND MORRIS
TYCORA MORRIS

3313 JULIETTE MUNNERLYN-JENKINS
SHERMAN JENKINS

3318 ADDIE HATFIELD
GEOFFREY HATFIELD

3326 ANTONIO HYLTON
LINDSAY HYLTON

3334 CRISTINE VERIVE
LOUIS VERIVE

3342 ROBERT NEIS
VICTORIA NEIS

3358 BRANDON JOHNSON
JEROME STALLWORTH
JOYCE STALLWORTH
QUENTIN JOHNSON
STALLWORTH WHITAKER
TONYA WHITAKER
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PRAIRIE ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

110 STACK TEST GROUP INC
115 PRAIRIE HAND CAR WASH
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
209 DAVID VALENCIA
213 EVELIA GOVEA

JOSE GOVEA
217 HERTA FREDRICKSEN

JAMES FREDRICKSEN
218 TIFFANY SCAGIIONE
221 DEREK ANDERSON

GUSTAVO OLIVERIO
225 RONALD OLESON

TANDRA RODRIGUEZ
229 DANIEL COSENTINO

ROSA SOTO
230 CHARLES GREER
234 AURORA GUTTER REPAIRS
301 BOB GONZALEZ-STATE FARM INS

ROBERT GONZALEZ
STATE FARM INSURANCE

305 JOSHUA HARPER
KENNETH HEROLD
MARLENE HEROLD
OLIVIA CANO

309 BROOKE INGRAHAM
310 JUANA MARTINEZ

RAFAEL MARTINEZ
606 NATIONAL FILTER SUPPLY
614 ANNA RODRIGUEZ

JOE RODRIGUEZ
PRAIRIE STREET MINI & RV STGE
ROBERT MARCLEY
SOCORRO RODRIGUEZ

710 LUKE PETIT
PETIT PROFESSIONALS AUTO CARE

719 GARY BANNISTER
HECTOR LABRA
MARTHA BANNISTER

720 NSEW ASPHALT CO
732 ATM

LUIGIS PIZZA & FUN CTR
SHIRAE DUNUM

760 AITAQUIP
DIAZ PALLETS

777 SARAH PETZKE
SHEILA GRAY

801 MARLENE RICHARDS
809 CHERYL RASMUSSON
810 AARON HETT

ANDREW HETT



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

810 BEVERLY HETT
JOHN HETT

813 JAIME PEREZ
JORGE PEREZ
YVETTE HERNANDEZ

817 JULIETA MENDOZA
THERESA BLATNER

820 OLGA BENAVIDES
821 MARIA LOPEZ

RAIMUNDO LOPEZ
822 NANCY ALLWAY

NICOLE ALLWAY
825 BRIAN GRIER

ROBERT BABOS
827 DELIA BASILE

DULCINEA BASILE
828 MARILYN BABOS

STEVEN BABOS
830 ASULEY BEURENDS

NANCY BEHRENDS
833 EDWARD LARSON

JULIE LARSON
837 CHELSEY THIBODEAU

JESSE BLACKMORE
838 NELLY ARGUETA

NOEL ARGUETA
901 HOLLY GRUENBAUM

KATY GRUENBAUM
MARSHA GRUENBAUM
PHILIP GRUENBAUM
RALPH GRUENBAUM
TIMOTHY GRUENBAUM

904 ERIC PETERSEN
GWEN PETERSEN

905 ARLENE GAGLIONE
GWEN GAGLIONE
JOHN GAGLIONE
MICHAEL GAGLIONE

907 CRISPIN PAUSTIAN
GLORIA TORRES
RENE TORRES

908 DENISE CLARK
JIMMY NIEVES
JUSTIN CERMAK
REBECCA FALTZ

909 DAISY GARCIA
GUADALUPE QUEZADA

915 FRANCISCO VALDEZ
920 CARRIE SEJ

DIANE JACKSON



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

920 MADELIN LIZARDO
STEVEN JACKSON

1002 LINDA PILMER
PILMER REAL ESTATE INC

1005 MICHAEL GODING
1008 JONATHAN VAVRICK
1009 MARLA WEASLER

ORAN WEASLER
STEPHANIE PRINGHIPAKIS

1012 ANCELMA VARELA
FRANSICO VARELA
SANTOS VARELA
SONIA VARELA

1015 PAUL STONE
SARA STONE

1019 ANTHONY KEITH
HANNAH KEITH
ILLINOIS HOME SVC INC

1026 DAVID HIPP
HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INC1
PREFERRED REMOVAL SVC

1028 ATM
1032 SPARTAN HOUSE
1108 PRISCO'S FINE FOODS
1112 CHARLIE MORQUECHO

DARIUSZ KLEPIN
KARL MUELLER
PRAIRIE CLEANERS

1113 CHRIS DIERICKS
DONIELLE MISIURA
SUE DIERICKS

1118 DENA'S SEWING ROOM
1119 BRONWEN HENEGHAN

PATRICK HENEGHAN
TOM HENEGHAN

1123 KATHRYN GAULT
MICHAEL REYNOLDS
SANTO GAULT
TEE REYNOLDS
THERESE REYNOLDS
TIMOTHY REYNOLDS

1128 DENNY MALGREN
EDWARD JONES
MATTHEW WELCH
RE/MAX TOWN & COUNTRY

1132 YOUNG DENTAL CARE LTD
1147 DANIEL WRIGHT
1150 CBJS FOOD MART
1158 GIGABYTE PC
1198 SHEILA WHITE



(Cont'd)

-
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EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1200 RICARDO GOMEZ
1205 BARBARA BUCKLEY

BUCKLEY DEVEREAUX
MARJORIE BUCKLEY

1206 AMY BIRD
GARRY BIRD
KELLI BIRD
KIM BIRD
LORRAINE FRIEL
MICHAEL FRIEL
MIRANDA FRIEL
PHYLLIS FRIEL
SANDRA BIRD

1210 CHRISTIAN COLON
CRISTAL MARTINEZ
GLORIA MORAN
JAVIER RAMOS
MARSHA HAWKINS
VONTREL HAAKINS

1214 DANIEL LEDGER
DIANE MC CANTS
DIANNE LEDGER
SARAH LEDGER

1220 JOSHUA BELLOCK
PATRICK MITCHELL
SHERRI BELLOCK

1300 CARRA SCOTT
ELEANOR SCOTT
VERNON SCOTT

1312 GUADALUPE QUINTANILLA
JOSE QUINTANILLA

1314 BRADLEY VONHOFF
JAMIE SHOURD

1315 SCHINGOETHE CENTER AURORA UNIV
1316 EVA ZAMORA

EVE ZAMORA
1334 CHRISTINA YOUNG

JACKLYN YOUNG
JOHN YOUNG
PETER YOUNG
TIMOTHY YOUNG

1419 MIKE WISNIEWSKI
1505 PATRICK FARBO
1515 ANNA KANE

ARETA KUPCHYK
WILLIAM KANE

1527 BONNIE KUNKEL
1539 ISAAC KANE

JILL NABONSAL
TIMOTHY KANE



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

1600 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
1609 JU BREITENFIELD

JULIE BREITENFIELD
JULIE HAYNES
ROGER BREITENFIELD

1615 CHARLES LUETH
DENISE LUETH

1633 RUSSELL WOERMAN
1639 JOAN HILL
1717 CARLA DRIVER

GRACE MC BRIDE
1822 MARILYN WEISNER

THOMAS WEISNER
1832 MELYNDA BUENO

RICARDO DOMINGUEZ
1850 JOSH WHALEN

SHARON HORST
1922 ANDREA SPAETH

JEAN SPAETH
LAMBERT SWANSON
LAUREN SPAETH
MARGARET MCBRIDE
PAT SWANSON
PETRANELLA SWANSON
WILLIAM SPAETH

1930 PETER BABIC
1931 DONNA HARTNESS

ROMETH HARTNESS
1939 ANDREW GILLA

CAROLYN GILLA
STEVEN GILLA

2008 BARBARA HALL
BRADLEY MEDGYESI
ERIKA MEDGYESI
JOSEPH MEDGYESI

2009 JANET ZEC
REGAN BARRETT
RONALD MOBLEY

2010 MAYRA VIZCARRA
OSCAR VIZCARRA

2020 CRAIG WILCOX
EMILE RENTERIA
MELISSA RAMOS
MELISSA RENTERIA

2033 MICHELLE VORIS
SCOTT VORIS

2044 ADRIANA GARCIA
JOSEFINA GONZALES

2114 JESSICA RICH
KAREN RICH
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2114 KRISTIN RICH
RICH WALTER

2118 EDUARDO SALTIJERAL
RALPH FAILLO

2124 DIANE ROJAS
JORGE ROJAS
SECUREIT
SERGIO ROJAS
TIFFANY DAVIS

2132 JOSEPH LLOYD
2140 PENELOPE HERLIHY

THOMAS HERLIHY
2148 BETTY ELLIOTT

GARY KIEFER
SANDRA KIEFER

2154 CARRIE SMITH
MARK SMITH

2208 LEONARD HARTMAN
TIMOTHY HARTMAN

2213 LORRAINE DORIO
PEGGY DORIO
TYLER DORIO

2217 ALLY CAREL
RICHARD BARAJAS

2220 AMBER KELLEY
LOWELL KELLEY
MARISA KELLEY

2227 CHERYL STIPPICK
NANCY LUKAS
THOMAS LUKAS

2232 BENJAMIN SICKLER
DAWN SICKLER
ERIC SICKLER
KATHI ALOISIO
KATHI HART

2240 MATTHEW LEE
2246 ANN WEAVER

BRIAN WEAVER
2251 CHARLIE ZIDEK

JOSEPH ZIDEK
MARY ZIDEK
TIMOTHY ZIDEK

2254 DANIEL PLATT
KATHERINE PLATT

2264 AMY BAUER
2267 COLLEEN CARRIE

ESMERALDA HERRERA
JERARDO LOPEZ

2272 ANNIKA NESS
HELGA NESS



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

EDR Digital Archive

7995236.5   Page: A15

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2020

2272 MARLIN NESS
2291 ANGELA MOSER

DAVID MOSER
KAILONI MOSER

2301 MARIA VANPELT
PELT VANPELT

2310 BRANDY WOLF
JEREMY WOLF
STEVEN WOLF

2321 BAR CODE INTERGRATORS INC
NEAL VONOHLEN
OHLEN VONOHLEN

2330 MATTHEW ALBRIGHT
2331 JULIE TUMBARELLO

KIM TUMBARELLO
TIMOTHY TUMBARELLO

2341 BERTHA GOMEZ
2351 ASHLEY PASCHALI

NICK PASCHALI
VICTOR HERRERA

2352 CATHERINE BAXTER
2361 CRAIG BEACH

ROBERT BEACH
VERNICE BEACH

2370 DEE RAYMOND
DONALD RAYMOND
DORALASS RAYMOND
TRACY HUMPHREYS

2371 AMANDA FOX
FREDRIC FOX
JILL FOX

2380 MATTHEW RAYMOND
WILLIAM RAYMOND

2390 MARK VANSLYKE
SLYKE VAN SLYKE

3116 IVO EWANG
3132 JAMES ZIOLKOWSKI

KATHLEEN NGUYEN
TRANG ZIOLKOWSKI

3148 ERIC JACKSON
3164 DANIEL NTIM-ADDAE

JENNIFER RODRIGUEZ
JUAN RODRIGUEZ
LUQUENO RODRIGUEZ

3180 JENNIFER SEATON
ROBERT SEATON

3196 CHRISTOPHER FORBERG
JAMIE FORBERG
JAMIE STUBIS
PETER FORBERG
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3196 WENDY FORBERG
3228 MATTIE KISIEL

NICOLE MARTIN
TED KISIEL

3244 DIANE HINE
HEATHER CONDON
STEVEN CONDON

3260 BRANDON ROCKWOOD
CHRISTOPHER ROCKWOOD
MARY ROCKWOOD
RALPH ROCKWOOD

3276 DAWN POPE
MICHAEL POPE
NAILED IT! DESIGNS

3292 ELIZABETH PARKER
RUSSELL PARKER

3308 KIMBERLY NADR
ROBERT NADR

3324 CHRISTIAN SANAGUSTIN
DANA SANAGUSTIN
LAURENZ SANAGUSTIN

3356 BONNIE MAYES
BRANDON MAYES
CLINTON MAYES
SHARRON MAYES
WILLIE MAYES

39430 ETHAN KLEIN
IZAMAR QUIROZ

39454 BRUCE DI SANTIS
CAROL DISANTIS

39498 FRANCISCO TAPIA
JESUS PENARAN

39579 JOSE MARAVILLA
LAURA MARAVILLA

39580 EDITH RIVERA
EMMANUEL RIVERA
JOSE RIVERA

39686 JERRY ELLIOTT
JULIE ELLIOTT

39772 MARTIN KUNKEL
39830 JULIE MEDINA

LEWIS MEDINA
39860 DANIEL RANDICH

ELIZABETH RANDICH
39880 CHARENE NAGEL

DANIEL NAGEL
39980 ABIGAIL DECORT

ANDREW DECORT
HELEN DURAN
JANE DE CORT
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39980 JASON DECORT
JOSEPH DECORT
KAREN DECORT

39996 PAMELA AHLGREN
RICKEY AHLGREN

40006 ALORA POWELL
40022 ELLYN EXLINE

HANK EXLINE
JACOB EXLINE
TODD EXLINE

40084 JOSEPH TROC
40106 GERALD HUTCHISON
40138 MARIO RODRIGUEZ
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907 GUTIERREZ, PEDRO
911 DOMINQUEZ, JAIME A
919 JERICO LOGISTICS
1002 NEVAREZ, JUAN
1010 VILLA, GUDELIA T
1014 BEYER, JEREMY A
1018 GORDON, JO J
1019 DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES
1022 ADAMS, ALICIA G
1034 RUBIS, TIMOTHY A
1100 AIRGAS
1110 AURORA

LANDGRAF COMPONENT MANUFACTURING INC
1128 MONTANO, BRENDA P
1130 VALADEZ, MARY A
1194 AMVETS AMERICAN VETERANS

AURORA VETERANS
1202 BOOTH, THOMAS L
1204 DAMSCHEN, GERI
1225 KEROSON, KURT J
1237 GARAY, MIGUEL A
1240 MICHIE, MARTIN M
1243 TRUEMPER, JENNA M
1245 BARBER, JUSTIN A
1250 THORNTON, NANCY D
1310 ZUZIAK, RADEK
1330 MARTINEZ, ESTELA M
1360 CUEVAS, ROBERTO D
1450 MARTINEZ, ALVIN G
1597 BENAVIDEZ, FRANK J
1601 BENAVIDEZ, ELIZABETH I
1621 DITTMAN, DERECK
1625 COX, JOHN O
1630 NICKELS, RICHARD C
1635 REYES, GEORGE G
1671 BAKER, MARIA E
1681 WILLIAMS, TERRELL D
1691 GONZAL, JOSE
1696 STREDDE, HERMAN J
1711 OCHOA, OSIEL M
1726 NICKELS, JAN M
1753 QSI MONTGOMERY HR
1791 ALS CONVENIENCE & TOBACCO INC
1900 FELD, RODNEY E
1920 POWELL, JENNELL L
1940 ROSA, FRANK
1960 BARRY, ROBERT R
2021 BEACH, DAVID C
2040 PAROLINI, MARTHA J
2071 MILLER, THOMAS L
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2090 LANCE A WEBER ARCHITECT
WEBER, LANCE A

2100 MONSON, MICHAEL P
2109 PITSTICK, ANGELA
2112 ERVIN, BEN
2121 THILL, SHIRLEY A
2122 A1 LANDSCAPING & MAINTENANCE INC
2123 CAZAREZ, ROXANNE L
2125 DOWNING, JOHN S
2139 CARTER, CHRISTINA C
2150 PATRIOT HOME IMPROVEMENTS
2170 FITZGERALD, ELLIS B
2200 BARTL, REGINA D
2201 GABRIELSON, RALPH D
2204 GREEN, KURT C
2207 PEREZ, ALEJANDRO
2210 CALDERON, JUAN
2235 GARCIA, SANTIAGO R
2241 JEFFRIES, KASTEL

KNOTTS, JASON B
2242 LEE, ERICA L
2245 ALBITER, MIGUEL A

DUNSWORTH, JAMIE M
SILVA, JUAN
SILVA, NANCY

2246 CRUZ, ROCIO
2250 KENNEDY, EBONY
2257 KORT, RYAN S
2258 JELE, LYNETTE
2259 MARR, WILMA A
2265 PIGNEY, SHIRLEY M
2276 CHURCH, VERNON
2277 WENDLING, JAMES L
2278 MAY, ALLEN
2279 CRUISEONE

NICKELS, DANIEL P
2282 KYLE, MEGHAN
2287 BUTLER, STANLEY M
2290 HERNANDEZ, TATIANA
2293 CORTEZ, OMAR
2301 ORCHARD VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH
2310 VEST, ERIN A
39710 A B C ROOFING & SIDING INC
39764 ABC ROOFING

ABC ROOFING CO
ANYTIME ROOFING
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3150 DUMANOVIC, SLAVISA
3182 SPIVEY, MAKEYIA D
3200 WARNER, BRATTON
3233 GOODSON, RANDY L
3249 HOPPA, TIMOTHY J
3265 MAH, BO Y
3297 MORRIS, RAYMOND D
3313 JENKINS, SHERMAN L
3318 HATFIELD, GEOFF S
3321 BOONPITAK, PITAK
3326 HYLTON, TONY
3342 NEIS, ROBERT W
3350 JAKACKI, DEBRA A
3358 STALLWORTH, JEROME
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115 PRAIRIE HAND CAR WASH
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
209 GUERRERO, MARCELA
213 GOVEA, JOSE G
217 FREDRICKSEN, JIM C
218 SCAGIIONE, TIFFANY
220 RODRIGUEZ, ANTHONY V
225 RODRIGUEZ, TANDRA
229 SOTO, CANDIDO
230 PINA, EDWARD E
301 ROBERT R GONZALEZ INS

STATE FARM INSURANCE
305 HEROLD, KENNETH A
309 BORDERS, JACK C
310 MARTINEZ, RAFAEL G
606 NATIONAL FILTER SUPPLY

STROGEN METALS
614 PRAIRIE ST STORAGE

R D MARCLEY INC
710 THE PETIT PROFESSIONALS AUTO CARE
719 CHARISMA CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES ACADEM

LABRA GROUP REALTORS
LABRA, RITA

720 CHUNG WAH
LA MICHOACANA ICE CREAM INC

732 LUIGIS ITALIAN VILLA
LUIGIS PIZZA & FUN CENTER

760 ALTAQUIP
DIAZ PALLETS

777 GRAY, NATHANIEL H
800 DUEY, CARA R
801 RICHARDS, MARLENE L
809 RASMUSSON, JEFFREY P
810 HETT, JOHN A
813 PEREZ, JORGE
817 BLATNER, THERESA L
820 BENAVIDES, OLGA S
821 LOPEZ, RAIMUNDO
822 ALLWAY, NICOLE M
825 BABOS, STEVEN R
827 BASILE, DULCINEA M
830 BEHRENDS, NANCY L
833 LARSON, EDWARD P
837 BLACKMORE, JESSE T
838 ARGUETA, NOEL R
901 GRUENBAUM, RALPH P
904 PETERSEN, GWEN S
905 GAGLIONE, JOHN A
907 PAUSTIAN, CRISPIN
908 NIEVES, JIMMY L
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909 CAMACHO, PERLA
915 VALDEZ, FRANCISCO
1002 PILMER REAL ESTATE
1005 GODING, MICHAEL B
1008 VAVRICK, JONATHAN
1009 BELTRAN, JESUS
1012 VARELA, SONIA
1015 STONE, SARA
1016 HERRINGTON, ANDREA
1019 ILLINOIS HOME SERVICES INC

KEITH, TONY D
1026 HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INC

OLAH, ED
PREFERRED REMOVAL SERVICES

1108 PRISCOS FINE FOOD
1112 KLEPIN, DARIUSZ

PRAIRIE CLEANERS
VASQUEZ, MARTHA

1113 DIERICKS, CHRIS J
1118 DENAS SEWING ROOM

FRONTLINE REALESTATE PARTNERS
MAMAS GREEK COUZINA

1119 HESTER, MARC A
1123 GAULT, SANTO J
1128 MALMGREN, DENNIS M
1132 KIMBERLEY YOUNG DDS

YOUNG DENTAL CARE
1150 GODINGS MARATHON

UHAUL
1158 GIGABYTE PC
1198 WHITE, DAVID E
1200 GOMEZ, RICARDO
1205 BUCKLEY, MARJORIE J
1206 JAKOSH, JEANNE H
1210 MARTINEZ, CRISTAL A

RAMIC, EJUB
RAMOS, JAVIER

1214 LEDGER, DANNY L
1220 MITCHELL, PATRICK W
1300 SCOTT, VERNON F
1312 QUINTANILLA, JOSE L
1314 VONHOFF, BRADLEY R
1316 ZAMORA, EVE L
1334 YOUNG, JOHN E
1342 PETERS, THOMAS J
1351 SMILLIE, ROSEMARY G
1419 WAY, E
1433 COMMUNITIES IN SCHOOLS OF AURORA
1505 FARBO, PATRICK
1539 KANE, TIMOTHY E



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A23

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1548 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
AURORA COUNTRY CLUB TENNIS SHOP

1600 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
1609 BREITENFIELD, ROGER J
1615 LUETH, CHARLES E
1633 LIES, ARNOLD E
1717 LIND, JEFFREY O
1822 WEISNER, TOM J
1832 DOMINGUEZ, RICARDO
1850 WHALEN, JOSHUA
1922 SWANSON, LAMBERT B
1930 WOERMAN, RUSSELL J
1939 GILLA, JOHNO T
2008 MEDGYESI, BRADLEY S
2009 ZEC, JAMES
2020 RAMOS, MELISSA
2033 VORIS, FRANK K
2034 RIEMER, THOMAS G
2044 PLASCENCIA, NEIL
2114 RICH, WALTER F
2118 SALTIJERAL, EDUARDO R
2124 ROJAS, SERGIO
2132 LLOYD, JOSEPH L
2140 HERLIHY, THOMAS M
2148 KIEFER, GARY W
2154 SMITH, MARK G
2208 HARTMAN, LEONARD J

LEONARD J HARTMAN INS
2213 DORIO, JEFFREY R
2220 KELLEY, MARISA B
2227 LUKAS, THOMAS A
2232 HART, KATHI A
2246 WEAVER, BRIAN R
2251 ZIDEK, TIMOTHY M
2254 PLATT, RYAN
2264 LEE, HAROLD
2267 CARRIE, PATK A
2272 NESS, MARLIN A
2291 MOSER, DAVID J
2301 VANPELT, MARIA
2321 VONOHLEN, NEAL R
2330 ALBRIGHT, MATTHEW R
2331 TUMBARELLO, TIM A
2341 GOMEZ, RICARDO G
2351 PASCHALI, NICHOLAS R
2352 CLARK, TIMOTHY E
2371 FOX, NULL
2380 GONZALEZ, JESUS
2390 VANSLYKE, MARK
39430 KLEIN, ETHAN
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39454 DISANTIS, BRUCE G
39484 HANSEN, MICHELE L
39498 TAPIA, MARTIN
39550 WEST PRAIRIE WORSHIP CENTER
39579 MAYA, AIMMY L
39580 RIVERA, JOSE M
39636 MCMILLAN, ROBERT F
39664 KAY, IVAN L
39686 ELLIOTT, KIMBERLY L
39744 POWELL, TIM E
39772 KUNKEL, MARTIN C
39860 RANDICH, MICHAEL J
39880 NAGEL, CHARENE S
39932 DEUFEL, DANIEL C
39996 AHLGREN, RICK L
40006 POWELL, LON
40011 ENOCH, BETTY L
40084 TROC, JOSEPH D
40106 HUTCHISON, GERALD L
40138 CZINKI, FLORIAN
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907 HYLTON, CHRISTOPHER L
911 HERNANDEZ, MARIO J
919 JERICHO LOGISTICS INC
1002 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1006 JOHNSON, MICHAEL A
1014 BAYER, STEVE A
1018 GORDON, JO J
1019 DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES
1022 GARAY, FRANCISCO B
1034 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1100 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY

AIRGAS
1110 AURORA
1128 MONTANO, BRENDA P
1130 VALADEZ, MARTHA
1194 AMVETS AMERICAN VETERANS

AURORA VETERANS FAX
1200 BOOTH, PAUL J
1202 BOOTH, RAYMOND T
1204 DAMSCHEN, GERI
1215 PENA, MITCHELL A
1225 KEROSON, KURT J
1229 CALLAHAN, DEVIN L
1233 SANCHEZ, TERESA
1237 GARAY, JOSE A
1240 MICHIE, MARTIN M
1243 WILKINS, RICHARD T
1245 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1250 MARKHAM, WILLIAM T
1310 HOSKOVA, MIROSLAVA
1330 FLORES, RENEE K
1360 CUEVAS, ROBERTO D
1380 SAUCEDO, MANUEL
1430 ALI, KENRICK A
1450 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1597 BENAVIDEZ, FRANK J
1601 BENAVIDEZ, E
1621 DITTMAN, DERECK
1625 COX, JOHN O
1630 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1635 REYES, GEORGE G
1641 NICHOLS, BOBBY L
1661 COOK, MARY M
1671 POZZI, DEANNA L
1681 WILLIAMS, TERRELL D
1691 TAYLOR, TRAKISHA K
1696 STREDDE, HERMAN J
1700 WOLF RUN GOLF COURSE
1711 OCHOA, OSIEL M
1726 NICKELS, WILLIAM E
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1749 PROCESSIN PREMIER MORTGAGE
1791 ALS CONVENIENCE & TOBACCO INC
1807 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1900 FELD, RODNEY E
1920 MARTINEZ, ALBERTO B
1940 ROSA, FRANK
1960 BARRY, ROBERT R
2021 BEACH, DAVID C
2022 KLINE, TEDDY
2040 PAROLINI, MARTHA L
2071 WAIGAND, CHRISTINE M
2090 WEBER LANCE A ARCHITECT

WEBER, LANCE A
2100 MONSON, MICHAEL P
2101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2109 PITSTICK, ANGELA
2112 HUFFERD, KRISTIN
2121 THILL, SHIRLEY A
2122 A 1 LANDSCAPING & MAINTENANCE INC
2123 NELSON, GLADYS F
2125 DOWNING, JOHN S
2139 CARTER, CHRISTINA C
2150 SIMPLY ELEGANT FLORAL
2170 BARRAZA, BENNY
2180 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2185 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2200 BARTL, REGINA D
2201 GABRIELSON, RALPH D
2204 GREEN, KURT C
2207 PEREZ, ALEJANDRO
2210 CALDERON, REYES O
2213 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2235 GARCIA, SANTIAGO R
2240 MCCOY, MARK
2241 JACOBS, JIMMIE C

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2242 CARMONA, SHARIE
2245 CRUE, MARCIE L

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
SILVA, JUAN

2246 AUGUSTYNIAK, PETER G
2248 PLANT, DAVID B
2250 GONZALEZ, BRENDA

SLATER, CELIA M
2252 WADE, ELLA L
2257 KORT, RYAN S
2258 JELE, LYNETTE
2259 MARR, LEE W
2265 PIGNEY, SHIRLEY M
2277 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A27

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

2278 MAY, ALLEN
2279 NICKELS, DONALD P
2280 ALVAREZ, LINDA
2282 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2287 BUTLER, STANLEY M
2290 ALVARADO, GABRIEL R

BARATIO, GONZALO
2293 SAWYER, GARY D
2301 ORCHARD VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH
2310 VEST, ERIN A
2711 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39173 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39203 PEREZ, JAVIER
39259 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39321 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39339 TAYLOR, DONALD
39376 MONTANEZ, JOSE O
39398 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39732 VILCHIS, AUSTREBERTA
39764 ABC ROOFING

ABC ROOFING CO
ANYTIME ROOFING
HARRELD, MARK A

39780 COPP, WILLIAM H
39798 TANNENBAUM, BRADLEY R
39840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39870 MASON, EUGENE L
39896 IMHOF, MICHAEL H
39916 JACOBSON, SUE
40411 FELDOTT, RAYMOND J
41330 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
41350 RUIZ, PEDRO
41690 LANZEROTTI, BARRY L
41714 WINTER, MICHAEL D
41919 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
42400 LEVIT, RORY M
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3150 DUMANOVIC, SLAVISA
3166 WALSH, DWIGHT T
3182 DIVA, GREEN
3198 VALADEZ, KENNETH
3200 KARIOTIS, KAY
3233 GOODSON, RANDY L
3249 HOPPA, TIMOTHY J
3265 MAH, BO Y
3281 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
3297 HUGHES, BLAKELY A
3313 JENKINS, SHERMAN L
3318 HATFIELD, GEOFF S
3321 BOONPITAK, PITAK
3326 HYLTON, ANTONIO A
3334 KOLENO, STEVEN T
3342 NEIS, ROBERT W
3350 JAKACKI, DEBRA A
3358 STALLWORTH, JEROME
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115 PRAIRIE HAND CAR WASH
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
209 VALENCIA, DAVID
213 GOVEA, JOSE G
217 FREDRICKSEN, JIM C
218 BEHR, SUZANNE
220 CHANEY, JEREMIAH P
221 OLVERIO, GUSTAVO
224 SILVA, LILY N
225 RODRIGUEZ, TANDRA
229 VELA, KRISTY
230 GREER, CHARLES J
234 RAMOS, JULIAN J
301 GONZALEZ ROBERT R INS
305 HEROLD, KENNETH A
309 BORDERS, JACK C
310 HERNANDEZ, JOSE

MARTINEZ, RAFAEL G
TORREZ, ALBERTO

312 STEWART, MARRY A
606 STROGEN METALS
614 PRAIRIE ST STORAGE

R D MARCLEY INC
710 PETIT PROFESIONALS AUTO CARE THE
719 LABRA GROUP REALTORS

LABRA, HECTOR
720 LA MICHOACANA ICE CREAM INC
732 LUIGIS PIZZA & FUN CENTER
760 DIAZ PALLETS
764 CUSTOM ORDER ONLINE INC

LICENTIA COMMERCE INC
777 GRAY, NATHANIEL H
800 DUEY, CARA R
801 RICHARDS, MARLENE L
809 RASMUSSON, JEFFREY P
810 HETT, JOHN A
813 RODRIGUEZ, NIKOLAS
817 BLATNER, THERESA L
820 BENAVIDES, OLGA S
821 LOPEZ, RAIMUNDO
822 ALLWAY, ANDREA J
825 BABOS, ROBERT S
826 ANDERSON, DAWN
827 BASILE, DELIA N
828 BABOS, STEVEN R
833 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
837 ARGUETA, NOEL R
838 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
901 GRUENBAUM, PHILIP L
904 PETERSEN, GWEN S
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905 GAGLIONE, JOHN R
907 FORBES, KIM J
908 CERMAK, JUSTIN E
909 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
915 WESOLOWSKI, ED
920 RUIZ, ANDREA
1002 PILMER REAL ESTATE
1005 GODING, MICHAEL B
1008 VAVRICK, JONATHAN
1009 WEASLER, ORAN J
1012 VARELA, FRANSICO L
1015 STONE, ELIZABETH M
1016 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1019 KEITH, TONY D

TONY KEITH HOME RENOVATOR
1026 HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INC

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
PREFERRED REMOVAL SERVICES

1028 ELITE BARBERS
1108 PRISCOS FINE FOOD
1112 KLEPIN, DARIUSZ

LUNA, ALEJANDRO
MUELLER, KARL
PRAIRIE CLEANERS

1118 DENAS SEWING ROOM
MAMAS GREEK COUZINA

1123 REYNOLDS, MICHAEL P
1128 MCENROE, JOHN M
1132 YOUNG DENTAL CARE

YOUNG KIMBERLEY DDS
1147 WRIGHT, DANIEL J
1150 GODINGS MARATHON
1156 HAIR EXPRESS
1158 GIGABYTE PC
1198 REHBERG, CHAD C
1200 GOMEZ, RICARDO
1205 BUCKLEY, MARJORIE J
1206 JAKOSH, JEANNE H
1210 MARTINEZ, CARMEN A

RAMIC, EJUB
RAMOS, JAVIER

1214 LEDGER, DANNY L
1220 MITCHELL, PATRICK W
1300 SCOTT, VERNON F
1312 QUINTANILLA, JOSE L
1314 VONHOFF, BRADLEY R
1320 PRATTE, STEVEN A
1334 YOUNG, JOHN E
1342 PETERS, THOMAS J
1347 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A31

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1351 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1419 WAY, E
1433 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1515 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1527 BONNIE LEE KUNKEL  ATTORNEY AT LAW
1539 KANE, TIMOTHY E
1548 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB

AURORA COUNTRY CLUB TENNIS SHOP
1609 BREITENFIELD, ROGER J
1615 LUETH, CHARLES E
1633 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
1717 LIND, JEFFREY O
1822 WEISNER, THOMAS J
1832 DOMINGUEZ, RICARDO
1922 SWANSON, PETRANELLA J
1930 JAMES, JC
1931 HARTNESS, ROMETH D

HUTSELL, DONNA L
MICHAEL, DANIEL J

1939 GILLA, JOHNO T
2008 MEDGYESI, BRADLEY S
2009 WINKELMANN, NICHOLAS J
2010 DUNHAM, DAVID E
2033 VORIS, FRANK K
2034 RIEMER, THOMAS G
2044 GONZALES, JOSIE
2114 RICH, WALTER F
2118 SALTIJERAL, EDUARDO R
2124 TAMES, MARK
2132 LLOYD, JOSEPH L
2140 HERLIHY, THOMAS M
2148 KIEFER, GARY W
2154 SMITH, MARK G
2208 HARTMAN, LEONARD J
2213 DIEFENBACH, RUSSELL E
2217 STARCK, JONATHAN G
2220 KELLEY, MARISA B
2227 LUKAS, THOMAS J
2232 HART, KATHI A
2240 WILLCUTT, JACK E
2246 WEAVER, BRIAN R
2251 ZIDEK, TIMOTHY M
2254 PLATT, RYAN
2264 LEE, HAROLD
2267 CARRIE, PATK A
2272 NESS, MARLIN A
2291 MOSER, DAVID J
2301 CARSON, THERESA K
2310 BENSON, BRANDY L
2321 VONOHLEN, NEAL R



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

2330 ALBRIGHT, MATTHEW R
2331 TUMBARELLO, TIM A
2341 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2351 HERRERA, VICTOR M
2352 CLARK, ROBERT B
2360 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2370 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
2371 FOX, ANDREW
2380 RAYMOND, WILLIAM L
2390 VANSLYKE, MARK
2714 LADENSKI, JAMES
3116 EWANG, IVO E
3132 ZIOLKOWSKI, JAMES L
3148 JACKSON, ERIC E
3164 NTIM-ADDAE, DANIEL N
3180 SEATON, ROBERT D
3196 FORBERG, CHRISTOPHER J
3228 MARTIN, NICOLE L
3260 ROCKWOOD, RALPH W
3292 PARKER, RUSSELL J
3308 NA, ROBERT J
3324 SANAGUSTIN, LAURENZ
3356 MAYES, WILLIE M
3405 FARLEY, NORMA J
39430 JUAREZ, ANTONIO R
39454 DISANTIS, BRUCE G
39484 PEC, JOSEPH A
39498 TAPIA, MARTIN
39508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

SEELING SERVICE CO
39550 WEST PRAIRIE WORSHIP CENTER
39579 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39580 RIVERA, JOSE M
39636 MCMILLAN, ROBERT F
39664 KAY, IVAN L
39686 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
39744 BUSTAMANTE, SAUL
39772 KUNKEL, MARTIN C
39830 MEDINA, LEWIS A
39860 RANDICH, MICHAEL J
39880 NAGEL, CHARENE S
39932 DEUFEL, DANIEL C
39980 DECORT, JOSEPH J
39996 AHLGREN, RICK L
40006 POWELL, TIM E
40011 ENOCH, MICHELLE L
40022 EXLINE, TODD D
40040 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
40068 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
40084 TROC, JOSEPH D



(Cont'd)

-
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

40106 HUTCHISON, GERALD L
40138 CZINKI, FLORIAN



-

JERICHO RD

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A34

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

907 LAVIGNE, RICHARD A
911 DOMINQUEZ, JAIME A
919 JERICO LOGISTICS
1014 BAYER, STEVE A
1018 GORDON, JO J
1022 GARAY, FRANCISCO B
1034 RUBIS, TIMOTHY A
1100 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL
1130 VALADEZ, SAL R
1194 AURORA VETERANS
1200 BOOTH, PAUL J

BOOTHS BAIT & TACKLE
1202 BOOTH, THOMAS L
1204 DAMSCHEN, GERI
1225 KEROSON, KURT J
1229 ACEVES, MANUEL
1233 SANCHEZ, TERESA
1237 GARAY, JOSE A

JOSE A GARAY TRUCKING
1240 MICHIE, MARTIN M
1243 WILKINS, RICHARD T
1245 BARBER, JUSTIN J
1250 MARKHAM, WILLIAM T
1330 FLORES, RALPH N
1360 CUEVAS, ROBERTO
1380 SAUCEDO, MANUEL
1430 JOHNSON, DEEMOND R
1450 MARTINEZ, SERGIO
1597 BENAVIDEZ, FRANK J
1601 BENAVIDEZ, FRA
1621 DITTMAN, WILLIAM D
1625 COX, JOHN O
1630 NICKELS, RICHARD C
1635 REYES, GEORGE G
1641 NICHOLS, BOBBY L
1671 FLETCHER, JAY A
1681 LEMIER, KATHRYN
1691 TAYLOR, TRAKISHA
1696 STREDDE, HERMAN J
1700 WOLF RUN GOLF COURSE
1726 NICKELS, WILLIAM E
1749 BARGAIN88COM

PROCESSIN PREMIER MORTGAGE
1750 NEW HEART WORSHIP CTR
1791 CNE CO INC
1920 GARCIA, JULIAN D
1940 ROSA, EFRAIN
1960 BARRY, ROBERT R
2021 BEACH, DAVID L
2022 KLINE, TEDDY



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

2040 PAROLINI, MARTHA L
2071 THEMANSON, JOHN
2090 WEBER LANCE A

WEBER, LANCE A
2100 MONSON, MICHAEL P
2101 RUSS, RICHARD J
2112 BENAVIDEZ, SENON
2121 THILL, RAYMOND R
2122 A1 FARM STAND

VAUGHN, PETULIA
2125 DOWNING, JOHN S
2139 SIMMONS, VANCE A
2180 MIKES WELDING
2201 GABRIELSON, RALPH D
2204 GREEN, KURT C
2207 KINKADE, KATIE
2210 CALDERON, REYES O
2235 HOOVER, MATTHEW F
2240 STILSON, SHIRLEY
2241 JACOBS, JIMMIE
2242 HUBBARD, CAMILLE
2248 PLANT, DAVID B
2250 NOVACK, WILLIAM J
2257 BOER, HARRY H
2258 JELE, LYNETTE
2259 MARR, LEE W
2265 PIGNEY, SHIRLEY M
2276 PROPST, ANTHONY E
2278 MAULDIN, ANDREW J
2279 CRUISEONE

NICKELS, DONALD P
2280 TAYLOR, J
2282 REYES, ILIA
2287 BUTLER, STANLEY M
2290 HERNANDEZ, MARIA F
2292 WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINA
2293 CORTEZ, LORENA
2301 ORCHARD VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH
2310 HELGESON, CHAD
2470 EXCEL CARPET CLEANING
39143 MARTNER, JANYCE G
39203 WILCOX, DENISE L
39321 CARPENTER, JAMES T
39339 TAYLOR, DONALD
39348 HARRELD, MARK A
39376 MONTANEZ, JOSE O
39394 STEAHLIN, S
39710 ABC ROOFING & SIDING INC

KNAPP, MICHAEL T
39732 AGUILAR, LILLIA



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

39764 ANYTIME ROOFING
39780 COPP, WILLIAM E
39798 TANNENBAUM, BRADLEY R
39840 URQUIZO, LINDA M
39916 JACOBSON, BEVERLY E
39946 WOLF, GENEVIEVE A
40411 FELDOTT, RAYMOND J
41330 LORENZ, PETER J
41350 RUIZ, PEDRO
41360 IDEAL FENCE
41919 MILLER, BETTY L
42400 LEVIT, RORY M



-

MORAINE DR

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A37

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

3150 DUMANOVIC, PETAR R
3166 JUSUFI, SHPTIME
3182 TIAN, ROBERT M
3198 VALADEZ, KENNETH
3200 KARIOTIS, KATHLEEN A
3233 GOODSON, RANDY L
3249 HOPPA, TIMOTHY J
3265 SHIH, RONNIE
3297 BRUNNER, ALEX P
3313 JENKINS, SHERMAN L
3318 HATFIELD, GEOFFREY
3321 BOONPITAK, PITAK
3326 HYLTON, ANTONIO A
3334 KOLENO, STEVEN T
3342 NEIS, ROBERT W
3350 JAKACKI, DEBRA A
3358 STALLWORTH, JEROME



-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A38

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

112 WAGNER, MICHELLE
115 PRAIRIE HAND CAR WASH
118 REHBERG, CHAD C
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
201 LAUTZ, QUINN
209 WOODS, THOMAS G
212 PRAIRIE BARBER SHOP
213 GOVEA, JOSE G
217 FREDRICKSEN, LOUIS A
218 CASTANEDA, LUISA
220 VARGAS, JOSHUA L
221 EDWARDS, MICHELLE
225 OLESON, RONALD D
230 PINA, EDWARD E
244 SILVA, LILY N
301 STATE FARM INSURANCE
305 HEROLD, KENNETH A
309 BORDERS, JANET L
310 HERNANDEZ, JOSE

MARTINEZ, RAFAEL G
TORREZ, ALBERTO

606 STROGEN METALS INC
614 R D MARCLEY INC
710 PETIT PROFESSIONALS AUTO CARE
719 CHARISMA CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES

LABRA GROUP REALTORS
MEJORADO, MICHELLE L

720 CHUNG WAH RESTAURANT
732 LUIGIS PIZZA & FUN CTR
746 CERVANTES, JOSE H
760 DIAZ PALLETS
764 CUSTOM ORDER ONLINE
777 GRAY, SHEILA A
801 RICHARDS, MARLENE L
809 RASMUSSON, JEFFREY P
810 HETT, JOHN A
813 MARTINEZ, JESSICA E
817 JACOBO, CARMEN S
820 BENAVIDES, OLGA S
821 LOPEZ, RAIMUNDO
822 ALLWAY, NANCY A
825 BABOS, ROBERT S
826 CRUZ, PEDRO E
827 BASILE, DELIA N
828 BABOS, STEVEN R
830 BEHRENDS, NANCY L
837 ARGUETA, NOEL R
838 KLEIN, EDWARD H
901 GRUENBAUM, PHILIP L
904 PETERSEN, ERIC C



(Cont'd)

-
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Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

905 GAGLIONE, JOHN R
908 CERMAK, JUSTIN E
909 LIZALDE, LUIS
915 SETTLES, MARY K
920 DAILEY, PAUL

FOWLER, DANIELLE
MACDONALD, ROD S

1002 PILMER REAL ESTATE INC
1005 GODING, MICHAEL B
1008 VAVRICK, JONATHAN
1009 PINEDO, VALENTIN
1012 VARELA, FRANCISCO L
1015 STONE, ELIZABETH M
1016 SACHEN, LEROY J
1019 KEITH, TONY L

TONY KEITH HOME RENOVATOR
1026 HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INC

PREFERRED DENTAL SVC
1028 ELITE BARBERS
1032 COLONIAL DRUGS INC
1108 PRISCOS FINE FOODS
1112 KLEPIN, DARIUSZ

PRAIRIE CLEANERS
1113 MISIURA, DONIELLE A
1118 A BALLOON CREATIONS

PRISCOS NEXT DOOR
STATE FARM INSURANCE

1123 REYNOLDS, MICHAEL P
1128 REMAX TOWN & COUNTRY

ROGALA, JAMES
1132 YOUNG DENTAL CARE LTD
1147 WRIGHT, DANIEL J
1150 GODINGS MARATHON INC
1156 HAIR EXPRESS
1200 MCGINN, TERRY L
1205 DEVEREAUX, STEVEN
1210 RAMIC, EJUB
1214 LEDGER, DANNY L
1220 MITCHELL, PATRICK W
1300 SCOTT, VERNON F
1312 QUINTANILLA, JOSE L
1316 DEUCHLER, BRIAN J
1320 PRATTE, STEVEN A
1334 YOUNG, JOHN E
1342 PETERS, JOE
1409 ANDERSON, JUSTIN
1419 WAY, TOWNSEND L
1433 HUTCHINSON, JEFF D
1505 ADAMS, CHERYL A
1515 KANE, ANNA L



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A40

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1531 SMILLIE, ROSEMARY
1539 NABONSAL, JILL T
1548 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB TENNIS SHP
1556 WEIS, JOHN
1600 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
1609 BREITENFIELD, ROGER J
1615 LUETH, CHARLES E
1639 HILL, KIMBERLY A
1717 MCCAUL, JOSEPH P
1822 WEISNER, THOMAS J
1930 JAMES, JC
1931 HARTNESS, ROMETH D
1939 GILLA, JOHNO T
2008 MEDGYESI, BRADLEY S
2010 DUNHAM, DAVID E
2020 LOOS, PAULINE R
2033 VORIS, SCOTT D
2034 RIEMER, THOMAS G
2044 REYES, JOSE
2114 RICH, WALTER F
2118 SALTIJERAL, EDUARDO R
2124 TAYLOR, WILLIAM J
2132 LLOYD, JOSEPH L
2140 HERLIHY, THOMAS D
2148 KIEFER, GARY W
2154 SMITH, MARK G
2208 HARTMAN LEONARD J

HARTMAN, LEONARD J
2213 DIEFENBACH, RUSSELL E
2220 KELLY, MARISA B
2227 LUKAS, THOMAS J
2240 WILLCUTT, JACK E
2246 MEYERS, THOMAS P
2251 ZIDEK, TIMOTHY M
2254 PLATT, DAN R
2264 WATTS, DONNA L
2267 CARRIE, PATK A
2272 NESS, MARLIN A
2291 MOSER, DAVID J
2301 CARSON, THERESA K
2321 BAR CODE INTERGRATORS INC

VONOHLEN, NEAL R
2330 ALBRIGHT, MATTHEW R
2331 TUMBARELLO, TIM A
2341 SHERRELL, JOHN H
2351 HERRERA, VICTOR M
2352 CLARK, WILLIAM D
2360 DUDLEY, KENNETH E
2361 BEECH, ROBERT K
2367 PRONER, MONIKA



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

2370 RAYMOND, DORALASS A
2371 FOX, FREDRIC E
2390 VANSLYKE, MARK
3132 NGUYEN, KATHLEEN T
3148 JACKSON, ERIC E
3180 SEATON, ROBERT D
3196 STUBIS, WAYNE
3244 TAYLOR, RON J
3260 ROCKWOOD, RALPH W
3292 PARKER, RUSSELL J
3324 SANAGUSTIN, CHRISTIAN H
3356 MAYES, WILLIE M
39430 JUAREZ, ANTONIO R
39454 DISANTIS, BRUCE G
39498 TAPIA, FRANCISCO
39550 WEST PRAIRIE WORSHIP CTR
39579 ESPEJEL, FERNANDO
39580 RIVERA, VERONICA M
39636 MCMILLAN, ROBERT F
39664 KAY, IVAN L
39686 ELLIOTT, JERRY E
39744 RODRIGUEZ, JABIER
39830 MEDINA, LEWIS A
39860 RANDICH, MICHAEL J
39980 DURAN, KAREN L
39996 AHLGREN, RICK L
40006 POWELL, TIM E
40011 ENOCH, GERALD L
40022 EXLINE, TODD D
40068 BAUM, JUNE G
40084 TROC, JOSEPH D
40106 HUTCHISON, GERALD L
40138 CZINKI, PAUL F
40318 FARLEY, FRANCIS R



-
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Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

907 LAVIGNE, RICHARD A
911 DOMINQUEZ, JAIME A
1002 NEVAREZ, GERARDO M
1006 ABDULAZIZ, QURAYBAH
1010 GRIFFIN, KENNETH M
1014 BAYER, STEVE A
1018 GORDON, JO J
1022 GARAY, JOSEFA

TONYS ROOFING
1034 BROWN, JESSIE G
1100 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY

AIRGAS
BOC GROUP INC A DELAWAR CORP

1110 LANDGRAF  S LTD / CONTRACT FURNISHI
LANDGRAF COMPONENT MFG INC
LANDGRAF INSTALLATIONS

1128 ESTRADA, OSCAR A
1194 AURORA VETERANS
1200 BOOTH, PAUL J
1202 BOOTH, THOMAS L
1204 DAMSCHEN, GERI
1225 KEROSON, KURT J
1229 ACEVES, MANUEL
1233 MARQUEZ TAX SERVICES

MARQUEZ, ARISTEO
1237 GARAY, JOSE A
1240 JARRETT, DENNIS G
1243 WILKINS, MICHAEL
1245 BARBER, JUSTIN J
1250 MARKHAM, WILLIAM T
1310 LUCAS, RALPH J
1330 FLORES, RALPH
1360 CUEVAS, ROBERTO C
1380 SAUCEDO, MANUEL
1430 JOHNSON, DEEMOND R
1436 BROWN, ROBIN
1450 MARTINEZ, SERGIO
1597 BENAVIDEZ, FRANK S
1621 DITTMAN, WILLIAM D
1625 MORA, NATHAN
1630 NICKELS, LOIS M
1635 REYES, GEORGE G
1641 NICHOLS, BOBBY L
1671 NICHOLS, PATSY S
1681 BROWN, SANDRA
1691 DODSON, JASON E
1696 STREDDE, HERMAN J
1700 WOLF RUN GOLF COURSE
1711 GREEN, CLINTON R
1726 NICKELS, WILLIAM E



(Cont'd)

-
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Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1737 PRINT FACTORY INC THE
1750 NORTHCREEK CONSTRUCTION
1801 FIRST CHURCH OF NAZARENE
1807 CRANE, ROBERT G
1900 FELD, RODNEY E
1920 GARCIA, JULIAN D
1940 ROSA, EFRAIN
1960 BARRY, ROBERT R
2021 BEACH, DAVID L
2022 KLINE, TED W
2040 PAROLINI, MARTHA L
2071 JUNGELS, THOMAS E
2090 WEBER, LANCE A
2100 MONSON, MICHAEL P
2101 RUSS, RICHARD J
2109 RAMOS, MIGUEL A
2112 GERMAIN, ELIZABETH A

GERMAIN, SHELLY A
2121 THILL, RAYMOND R
2122 A 1 LANDSCAPING & MAINTENANCE INC

VAUGHN, PETULIA
2123 LAINIO, GREGG L
2125 DOWNING, JOHN S
2139 SIMMONS, VANCE A

SIMPLY SELECT VENDING
2150 FLOWER BASKET INC
2180 CURRY, MICHAEL J
2185 CHILCOTE, JOHN R
2200 BARTL, REGINA D
2201 GABRIELSON, RALPH D
2204 GREEN, CLARENCE C
2207 KINKADE, LEE L
2210 BARRETT, GRACE M
2213 PIGG, MICHAEL L
2235 REININGER, CLARENCE W
2241 DECK, ALICE

HALL, RANDALL K
HYNES, JOE T

2242 BRIGHT, CHRIS A
2245 NICHOLS, NICHOLE
2246 CHAPLIN, DON L
2248 PLANT, DAVID B
2257 BOER, HARRY H
2258 JELE, LYNNETTE
2259 MARR, LEE W
2260 HOLLY RIDGE APARTMENTS CORP

RIVERA, CORINA P
2265 PIGNEY, JAMES J
2274 SMITH, JOHN
2277 JEFFRIES, QUINCY L



(Cont'd)

-

JERICHO RD

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

2278 MISIURA, DONIELLE
2279 NICKELS, DONALD P
2282 SICKLER, MICHELLE
2287 BUTLER, STANLEY M
2290 PEREZ, NORMA I
2292 SALAMANCA, ANDRES G
2293 CORTEZ, IGNACIO G
2301 ORCHARD VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH
2310 DLUGOPOLSKI, TIM A
2450 BROWN, MARCIA J
2460 MARTNER, JANYCE G
2470 BENNETT, TERRY

EXCEL CARPET CLEANING
39203 PABLEY, SHAN
39259 BENNETT, TERRY
39321 CARPENTER, JIM T
39348 HARRELD, MARK A
39376 MONTANEZ, JOSE O
39394 AGUILAR, CARLOS
39780 COPP, WILLIAM E
39798 TANNENBAUM, BRADLEY R
39916 JACOBSON, CARL A
39946 WOLF, GENEVIEVE A
40067 FELDOTT, CHRIS P
40411 FELDOTT, RAYMOND J

RAY FELDOTT
41330 LORENZ, P J
41350 IDEAL FENCE
41378 RUIZ, PEDRO
41690 FRANCIS, SHANNON M
41714 LYE, GLENDA
41919 MILLER, BETTY
42400 LEVIT, GARY



-
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Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

112 WAGNER, MICHELLE
114 B & T INDUSTRIES

KIDWERKS
TERRISSA SCHWAB

115 RILEYS LAWN MAINTENANCE
118 STATE FARM INSURANCE CO
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
138 CZINKI, PAUL F
209 KDS CHEM SERVICE CORP

PACHECO, ERNESTO
212 PRAIRIE BARBER SHOP
213 GOVEA, JOSE G
217 FREDRICKSEN, LOUIS A
218 LOPEZ, OSCAR
220 GARRETT, DAVID A
221 STARCHER, JUSTIN M
224 SILVA, YADER S
225 SMITH, MICHAEL
229 OLVERA, MYRA
230 PINA, JUDY A
305 HEROLD, KENNETH A
309 BORDERS, JACK C
310 MARTINEZ, RAFAEL G
606 STROGEN METALS INC
614 MARCLEY OIL

RD MARCLEY INC
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL

719 CHARISMA CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES
LABRA GROUP REALTORS
MEJORADO, SCOTT R

732 LUIGIS CATERING
735 ASPHALT UNLIMITED

ECO PONDS USA INC
738 JOHNSON, MARK
746 CERVANTES, JOSE H
777 GRAY, TAMARA S
801 RICHARDS, MARLENE L
809 RASMUSSON, JEFFREY P
810 HETT, JOHN A
813 PADILLA, ROBERT J
817 JACOBO, MANUEL S
822 ALLWAY, NANCY A
825 BABOS, ROBERT S
826 REMY, KAREN F
827 BASILE, DELIA N
828 BABOS, STEVEN R
830 OLESON, HAROLD G
837 ARGUETA, NOEL R
901 GRUENBAUM, PHILIP L
904 PETERSEN, ERIC C
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

905 GAGLIONE, JOHN R
907 SCHERRUEBLE, RICHARD B
908 SONDGEROTH, ALLAN D
909 LIZALDE, LUIS
912 HARRIS, FRITZ
915 DUNHAM, DANIEL N
920 DEROSENA, FRITZ
1002 PILMER REAL ESTATE INC
1005 GODING, MICHAEL B
1009 WEASLER, ORAN J
1012 VARELA, FRANCISCO L
1015 STONE, ELIZABETH M
1016 VALDEZ, MARGARITO
1019 KEITH, TONY L

TONY KEITH HOME RENOVATORS
1026 HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INC

PREFERRED DENTAL SERVICE
STATE

1112 KLEPIN, DARIUSZ
MARZEC, MARIE M

1113 FERNANDEZ, JUAN J
1118 ANDRIANAS CAFE

MADDOX MIKE
1123 REYNOLDS, MICHAEL P
1128 MALMGREN, DENNIS M
1132 KIM TRA PRODUCTS

YOUNG DENTAL CARE LTD
YOUNG KEITH W DDS LTD

1147 GOUGH, EARL J
1156 HAIR EXPRESS
1158 DIGITAL ARENA
1198 DRAKE, JASON A

J D SATELLITE TV
WEST WAVES INC

1200 MCGINN, TERRY L
1205 DEVEREAUX, STEVEN
1206 BIRD, KIM D
1210 ISLAS, JESUS H
1214 DANNY LEDGER TRUCKING

LEDGER, DANNY L
1220 MITCHELL, PATRICK W
1312 QUINTANILLA, JOSE
1314 CLARK, KENNETH W
1316 DEUCHLER, BRIAN
1320 PRATTE, STEVEN A
1321 MAYES, WILLIE M
1334 YOUNG, JOHN E
1342 PETERS, THOMAS J
1347 PETRY, JAMES C
1419 WAY, TOWNSEND L
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-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

1433 HUTCHINSON, JEFF D
1505 ADAMS, CHERYL A
1515 KANE, EDWARD J
1527 LAMONT, JOHN M
1539 NABONSAL, JILL T
1548 AURORA CNTRY CLUB TENNIS SHOP

AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
1556 WEIS, JOHN
1609 BREITENSIELD, ROGER J
1615 LUETH, CHARLES E
1639 HILL, KIMBERLY A
1822 WEISNER, THOMAS J
1832 BEREMAN, JEAN M
1850 KING, LAURA E
1922 SWANSON, LAMBERT R
1930 JAMES, JUC C
1931 HARTNESS, ROMETH D
1939 GILLA, JOHN T
2008 MEDGYESI, BRADLEY S
2009 BARRETT, REGAN
2020 LOOS, JOHN C
2033 THE VORIS COMMUNICATION CO

VORIS COMMUNICATION
2034 RIEMER, THOMAS G
2044 SCHNULLE, STEPHEN F
2114 RICH, WALTER F
2118 SALTJERAL, ALFONSO
2124 TAYLOR, WILLIAM J
2132 ENCISO, ROSEMARY M
2140 HERLIHY, THOMAS D
2148 KIEFER, GARY W
2154 SMITH, MARK G
2208 LEONARD J HARTMAN
2213 DIEFENBACH, RUSSELL E
2220 KELLY, MARISA B
2227 LUKAS, THOMAS J
2232 KRANTZ, ROBIN L
2240 WILLCUTT, JACK E
2246 MEYERS, THOMAS P
2251 ZIDEK, TIMOTHY M
2254 PLATT, DAN R
2267 CARRIE AND ASSOCIATES

CARRIE, PATK A
2272 NESS, MARLIN A
2291 MOSER, DAVID J
2301 CARSON, THERESA K
2310 WOLF, JEREMY J
2321 BAR CODE INTEGRATORS

VONOHLEN, NEAL R
2330 HICKS, CLETUS W
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

2331 TUMBARELLO, TIM A
2341 GOMEZ, RICARDO
2351 HERRERA, VICTOR M
2352 CLARK, WILLIAM D
2360 SANDEFUR, SKALANJUNIS L
2361 BEECH, ROBERT K
2367 PRONER, MONIKA
2370 RAYMOND, DORALASS A
2371 FOX, FREDRIC E
2381 HARRY W KUHN INC
2390 VANSLYKE, MARK
2724 ERION, MATTHEW
39430 PATTERSON, MARIA G
39494 FERMILAB
39498 TAPIA, FRANCISCO
39508 MCARTHUR, DOUGLAS
39580 RIVERA, JOSE M
39636 MCMILLAN CO THE
39664 KAY, IVAN L
39686 WITZEL, GENE E
39744 RODRIGUEZ, EMETERIO
39753 BEHRENS, JAMES D
39830 MEDINA, LEWIS A
39860 RANDICH, MICHAEL J
39880 NAGEL PROPERTIES INC
39980 DECORT, JOSEPH J
39996 AHLGREN, RICK L
40006 POWELL, TODD E
40022 EXLINE, TODD D
40068 BAUM, JUNE G
40084 TROC, JOSEPH D
40106 HUTCHISON, GERALD L
40318 FARLEY, FRANCIS R



-

JERICHO RD

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A49

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

907 LAVIGNE, RICHARD
911 DOMINQUEZ, JAIME A
919 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INCORPORATED
920 CHAVIRA AUTO SERVICE
1002 NEVAREZ, GERARDO M
1006 MOORE, MELVIN L
1010 GRIFFIN, KENNETH M
1014 BEYER, STEVE A
1018 GORDON, JO
1019 BORDEN CHEMICAL INCORPORATED
1022 DURAN, JULIA
1034 MOBILE, JESSIE
1100 B OC GASES

B OC WELDING SUPPLY GREATER CHICAGOLAND TOLL FREE
1110 QUALITY INSTALLATION
1128 HAWKINSVALADEZ, REBECCA
1130 VALADEZ, REBECCA
1180 AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY GREATER CHICAGOLAND TOLL FREE
1194 AMVETS POST 103 INCORPORATED

AURORA VETERANS
1200 BOOTH, PAUL
1202 BOOTH, THOMAS
1204 DAMSCHEN, G
1215 HAYES, REBECCA L
1225 KEROSON, RUTH M
1237 GARAY, JOSE
1240 HERNANDEZ, ANGEL
1243 WILKINS, MICHAEL
1245 CLARK, RICHARD
1310 LUCAS, JAMES
1330 FLORES, RALPH
1360 CUEVAS, ROBERT
1380 BRUNELLE, PAUL J
1414 CLONEY, HELEN L
1446 PETERSON, LASHALL S
1450 MARTINEZ, SERGIO
1597 BENAVIDEZ, FRANK
1601 BENAVIDEZ, E I
1621 DITMAN, DAWN
1630 NICKELS, PAUL L
1635 REYES, GEORGE
1641 NICHOLS, BOBBY
1671 BAKER, MARIA E
1681 TESCH, S
1696 STREDDE, HERMAN J
1700 WOLF, ROGER
1711 GREEN, CLINTON R
1721 HAKE REALTY
1739 PRINT FACTORY
1741 DTANGLES HAIR STUDIO
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1741 SALON EXCEL
1751 SWANSON L A ATTORNEY
1757 ARDELEAN BONNIE DNC STD CALL FOR A FREE BROCHURE
1807 KRUGER, BARBARA A
1900 FELD, RODNEY E
1920 JONES, HOWARD A
1940 ROSA, FRANK
1960 BARRY, ROBERT
2021 BEACH, DAVID
2022 KLINE, TED W
2071 JUNGELS, THOMAS
2090 WEBER LANCE A ARCHITECTS
2100 MONSON, MICHAEL P
2101 RUSS, RICHARD
2112 AMBURGEY, DAVID B

GERMAIN, E A
JANE, SPENCE

2121 THILL, RAYMOND R
2122 A 1 FARM STAND & LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES INCORPORATED

FRELKS FARM
2123 LAINIO, GREGG
2125 GARBE MIKE CONSTRUCTION

GARBE, MICHAEL
2139 PARISH, EVELYN
2150 FLOWER BASKET THE
2170 SCALE STORE THE
2180 CURRY, MICHAEL J
2185 CHILCOTE, JOHN R
2200 BARTL, REGINA D
2201 GABRIELSON, RALPH D
2204 GREEN, C C
2207 KINKADE, KATIE
2210 BARRETT, ROBERT E
2213 PIGG, MICHAEL L
2235 REININGER, C W
2240 HOWARD, MELISSA J
2241 DECK, ALICE

HALL, RANDALL K
PARKER, DAVID R

2245 EASTMAN, GEORGE J
HECHT & ASSOCIATES

2246 CHAPLIN, ADELE
2252 MATTISON, M
2257 EASTMAN, MICHAEL
2260 WHITCHER, DEBORAH
2264 MORALES, LAURA
2265 PIGNEY, JAMES
2276 MCCORT, TIMOTHY E
2277 ZIBLUT, JULIA
2279 NICKELS, DONALD P
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2282 FAXON, RODNEY J
2287 BUTLER, KARI R
2290 WHITE, CHARLES
2292 SALAMANCA, ANDRES
2293 DIAZ, MARCO A
2300 BASS, DORIS
2470 EXCEL CARPET CLEANING
39321 CARPENTER, STEVE
39339 TAYLOR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
39916 JACOBSON, CARL A
40067 FELDOTT, CHRIS
40411 FELDOTT, RAY
41378 NITZ, RICHARD L
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110 STACK TEST GROUP
114 GROEBNER & ASSOCIATES
115 PRAIRIE HAND CAR WASH
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
212 PRAIRIE BARBER SHOP
213 POWELL, BARBARA J
217 FREDRICKSEN, LOUIS
218 GUZMAN, CARLOS
220 BURTON, BILLY R
225 OLESON, RONALD D
229 BRUMMEL, ADDAM R
230 CAMIC JOHNSON WILSON & BLOOM

PINA, JUDY A
305 HEROLD, KENNETH
309 BORDERS, DOROTHY R
606 STROGEN METALS INCORPORATED SHT METL
614 MARCLEY OIL

MARCLEY, ROBERT
U HAUL COMPANY

674 MARCLEY, JEFFREY
710 PETIT PROFESSIONALS AUTO CARE THE
719 IBEX INCORPORATED

KOZLOSKI, JOANNA L
OCHSENSCHLAGER CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED

720 NEW CHUNG WAH RESTAURANT
732 LUIGIS CATERING CO

LUIGIS PIZZA
VERTICAL REALITY

735 RONEY OATMAN
764 ANFINSEN ASSEMBLY INCORPORATED

STELLAR DISPLAYS INCORPORATED
800 DENOOD, JON M
801 RICHARDS, JOSEPH W
809 EVERHART ROBERT D

EVERHART, ROBERT D
VALLEY STRIPING SPECIALISTS

810 HETT, JOHN
813 JONES, GARY
825 BABOS, ROBERT J
827 BASILE, DELIA N
828 BABOS, STEVEN R
830 OLESON, MARIAN
833 LARSON, EDWARD
837 ARGUETA, NOEL
838 KLEIN, EDWARD H
901 GRUENBAUM, PHILIP
904 PETERSEN, ERIC
905 GAGLIONE, JOHN R
908 SONDGEROTH, ALLAN D
920 WEBER, TERRY
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1002 PILMER REAL ESTATE INCORPORATED COMMERCIAL
PILMER REAL ESTATE INCORPORATED ESPANOL
PILMER REAL ESTATE INCORPORATED MAIN OFFICE
PILMER REAL ESTATE INCORPORATED MAIN OFFICE COMMERCIAL
PILMER REAL ESTATE INCORPORATED MAIN OFFICE ESPANOL
PILMER REAL ESTATE INCORPORATED RELOCATION

1005 GODING, MICHAEL B
1008 CROMLEY, DAVID W
1009 WEASLER, ORAN
1015 STONE, PAUL J
1016 MICHELS, STEVEN J
1019 KEITH, TONY

TONY KEITH HOME RENOVATOR
1026 FARMERS INS GROUP

FARMERS INS GROUP AGENTS
HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INCORPORATED
OLAH EDWARD J INS

1032 COLONIAL DRUGS INCORPORATED
1108 PRISCOS FINER FOODS
1112 CLARK, NEILL

KLEPIN, DARIUSZ
PICHMAN, HEIDI
PRAIRIE CLEANERS

1113 FERNANDEZ, VICTOR M
1114 ANDRRIANNAS CAFE
1118 PRAIRIE PIZZA & CHICKEN
1123 REYNOLDS, MICHAEL P
1128 DEUCHLER, SUZANNE S

JOHNSON BETH REAL ESTATE
JOHNSON, BETH R
MCENROE SUE REAL ESTATE
MCENROE, JOHN N
REMAX TOWN AND COUNTRY

1132 KIM-TRA PRODUCTS
SCHNEEGAS SUZANNE DDS
YOUNG KIMBERLEY DDS

1147 GOUGH, EARL J
1150 GODINGS UNION 76
1156 HAIR EXPRESS
1158 DECOR

JUST BECAUSE GIFT BASKETS GREATER CHICAGOLAND TOLL FREE
1198 DRAKE, JASON A
1200 MCGINN, TERRY L
1206 BIRD, GARRY D
1214 LEDGER, ORVILLE C
1220 MITCHELL, PATRICK
1300 SCOTT, ELEANOR R
1314 MAYBERRY, TODD
1316 MORRISON, JEAN L
1320 SMITH, S L
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1334 YOUNG, JOHN E
1342 PETERS, JOE
1347 PETRY, JAMES
1351 SMILLIE, JOHN G
1409 WILSON, THELMA C
1419 WAY, TOWNSEN L
1433 HUTCHINSON, JEFF
1515 KANE, EDWARD J
1527 LAMONT JOHN M LAWYER

LAMONT, JOHN M
1539 NABONSAL, JILL
1548 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
1609 BREITENFIEL, JULIE
1615 LUETH, CHARLES E
1633 LIES, DONNA M
1639 HILL, KIMBERL
1717 LANDGRAF, LOUANN S
1822 CARABALLO, MARY B

HENNING, J L
1832 BEREMAN, R
1850 KING, LAURA E
1917 PETREE, GEORGE
1922 SWANSON, LAMBERT R
1930 JAMES, JAMES C
1931 HUBBARD, ANDREW T
2008 MEDGYESI, BRAD
2009 MCNAMEE OWEN

MCNAMEE, OWEN J
2010 DURBIN, ROBERT
2020 LOOS, JOHN C
2034 RIEMER, THOMAS G

SULEK, K
2044 SCHNULLE, STEPHEN F
2114 RICH, WALTER
2118 HARTMAN, HANNAH
2124 HOLMES, EDWARD
2132 WARREN, KEVIN D
2140 HERLIHY, THOMAS D
2154 MILLER, MICHAEL O
2208 HARTMAN LEONARD J INS
2213 DIEFENBACH, RUSSELL E
2220 HARRIS, RENEE A

IMAGES ON VIDEO
2227 LUKAS, THOMAS J
2240 GASCOYNE, SCOTT

WILLCUTT, JACK
2246 MEYERS, THOMAS P
2251 COAKES, PHILIP K
2254 SCHOECHERT, LOIS C
2264 HARRIS, E K



(Cont'd)

-

PRAIRIE ST

Cole Information

7995236.5   Page: A55

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

2267 CARRIE, PATRICK
2291 MOSER, ANGIE A
2301 CARSON, THERESA
2310 MILLER, GARY D
2330 MILLER TREE SERVICE
2341 VANGILDER, ERWIN E
2351 PIPKIN, ARCHIE
2352 CLARK, WILLIAM
2360 SANDEFUR, BETTY S
2361 BEACH, ROBERT K
2370 RAYMOND, DONALD W
2371 FOX, FRED
2380 RAYMOND, WILLIAM L
2390 VANSLYKE, LUCINDA
2396 ROBER, B
39454 THOMPSON, MELVIN J
39484 ANDERSON, RONALD

HANSEN, AMY
39580 RUFFALO, RICHARD L
39744 BARTLETT, ROBERT
39996 AHLGREN, RICK L
40084 TROC, JOSEPH D
40138 MARTIN, CARROLL L
40318 FARLEY, FRANCIS R
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903 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
907 CALTRY, PAUL C
919 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
1006 MOORE, MELVIN
1014 BEYER, STEVE A
1018 GORDON, JO
1019 BORDEN INC
1022 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1034 BROWN, JESSIE
1100 AIRCO GAS&GEAR

AIRCO WELDING SUPPLY
1110 LANDGRAFS LIMITED

TOP SHOP THE
1128 MERENO, JOSEPH A
1130 VALADEZ, S
1200 BOOTH, PAUL JR
1202 BOOTH, THOMAS
1204 DAMSCHEN, RICHARD
1215 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1233 ELKINS, WES
1237 GARAY, JOSE
1238 ELKINS, WESLEY K
1240 HERNANDEZ, JULIE
1250 MARKHAM, INEDA
1310 LUCAS, JAMES
1330 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1360 CUEVAS, ROBERT
1380 BRUNELLE, PAUL J
1401 GARZA, ANA
1407 HANDLEY, EMMITT
1408 OCHOA, SULEMA
1410 GAYTAN, EDWARDO
1412 REED, DARRYL

RIDDLE, BETTY
1415 HADNOTT, H
1416 CONNELL, BRENDA
1418 OGLESBY, LUCILLE
1420 WILSON, LESHA
1428 FOSTER, S A
1430 SMITH, ROBERT JR
1432 LOPEZ, DIANE
1436 STEWART, A
1440 GUERRERO, FELIPA
1449 COLFAX CORPORATION
1450 CAMPOS, JOSEPH

DAVIS, FRANK
PARKER, S

1597 BENAVIDEZ, FRANK
1601 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1621 DITTMAN, WILLIAM JR
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1630 NICKELS, PAUL L
1635 REYES, GEORGE
1641 NICHOLS, BOBBY
1661 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1681 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1691 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1696 STREDDE, HERMAN J
1731 COUNTRY CLUB SQUARE
1751 L A SWANSON
1757 BONNIE ARDELEAN STUDIO
1801 FIRST CHURCH OF THE NAZARENE
1900 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1920 WOLLENWEBER, DAVE
1940 GALLAHER, JOHN B
1960 MOSES, PEGGY
2021 BRANDT, SARA
2022 HECHT & ASSOC

KLINE, THEDORE W
LEONARD CARPET & DECORATING

2040 PAROLINI, MARTHA
2071 JUNGELS, THOMAS
2090 WEBER, RAY E
2101 RUSS, RICHARD
2109 MILLER, JOHN A
2112 DANIELSON, T

GERMAIN, E A
2121 THILL, RAYMOND R JR
2122 DICKSON, KEITH

FRELK FARMS
2123 DOMBROWSKI, MARK J
2125 GARBE, MICHAEL

MIKE GARBE CONSTRUCTION
2130 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2139 ALEXANDER, KENDALL
2150 FLOWER BASKET

FLOWER BASKET THE
FLOWERS BY SEARS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

2170 SWINDLE, WM
2180 CURRY, MICHAEL J
2185 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2200 BARTL, REGINA
2201 GABRIELSON, RALPH D
2204 GREEN, C C
2207 KINKADE, LEE

TEREK, V
VOGELPOHL, TRACIE

2210 BARRETT, ROBERT E
2213 WILLARD, MARY K
2235 REININGER, C W
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2240 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2241 DECK, ALICE

NAST, JOE
2242 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2245 BABUSH, JOHN
2246 PARTIN, BRIAN
2248 DANCE KEITH

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2250 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2252 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2256 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2257 EASTMAN, MICHAEL
2258 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2259 OKANE, RANDY
2260 ANDERSON, WALTER H

BAILEY, YVONNE
BLINCOE, T
DUMONT, BILL
ESPOSITO, LISA
FERRAIUOLO, P
GOERS, ERIC
LARSON, WALTER
LECLAIR, KEN
LOAGUE, PAUL R
MARCUM, DONALD C
MCNAMEE, REGAN
MEHLHORN, HORST
MICHALEK, PAUL
NASH, KATHY J
NORELL, F A
SAWYER, HOWARD S
SEATON, CLIFTON R
SWORDS, DAVID
TUOMINEN, SUSAN
WASHINGTON, D
WILEY, JOHN
WOODS, P

2264 ANDERSON, GAIL
BURR, J
CHRISTIAN, DELMER
ELIZONDO, CARLOS
ESQUIVEL, MARIE
FIDLER, BRENDA S
HOLLY RIDGE APARTMENTS
HULME, BRUCE
KANTOLA, DOUG
KELEMAN, GEZA
KINZER, CATHY
MALL, CHARLES
PERRY, VERNITA R
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2264 POPLAWSKI, GLORIA T
POWELL, F
QUILES, KATHY
ROSENOW, ANTHONY A
SCHIERBAUM, DELANA
SHAW, MARTHA E
STRAIGHT, MARK F
VELIZ, ANTONIO
WASTEL, ANNE

2265 PIGNEY, JAMES
2270 APPENZELLER, RICHARD

BINKOWSKI, VAL W
BRUCKERER, PHILLIP E
CROW, KAREN
DWYER, H H
FALL, M M
GASS, K
GUTIERREZ, LORRIE
HALL, GLEN
HUGHES, WILLIA M
MADDOX, JAS
MELHOUSE, BRENDA L
NIX, DARRYL L
PANNELL, BRIAN
PETERSON, C
PETERSON, MAX G JR
RIPPER, C E
SLUSARSKI, M
SMESSAERT, THOMAS
WALDEN, JACK
ZIEGLER, TERESA

2274 BOCK, OPAL
BROCKHOFF, DONNA
BYRNE, KAREN
CHASENSKY, MIKE
CHERCXO, MARY
CLOUD, DIANE H
GREIG, K G
KILBURN, CAROL
LEE, LANCE
MATTSON, SCOTT
MCMILLAN, CYNTHIA
MENNER, SUSAN
MILLS, ROSA F
MOORE, JOHN
OROS, ANDREW
ORTIZ, ANA
PALMER, M
PERRY, S L
ROBERTS, P
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2274 RYAN, DANIEL P
SCHULZ, SHIRLEE M
SCHWARTZ, M
SHEEHAN, RITA T
SMITH, RANDY
TRIMBLE, LARRY
WILSON, LOUIS
WOJCIECHOWSKI, OLIF M

2276 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2277 ZIBLUT, JOHN J
2278 MAROTTA, CYNTHIA
2279 NICKELS, P
2280 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2282 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2287 WENZEL, JEFF
2290 KRUEGER, KERRY
2292 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2293 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2300 WALDENS, JOE
2301 ZION BAPTIST CHURCH
2310 GOMEZ, ANTONIO
2460 MARTNER, C F
2470 EXCEL CARPET CLEANING
39143 BROWN, JAMES W
39339 TAYLOR DEVELOPMENT CORP
39394 CROSS, WILLIAM

HUNT, MILRED
39398 MIDWEST LAWN CORP
39916 JACOBSON, CARL A
40067 FELDOTT, CHRIS
41378 PRAIRIE STATE LANDSCAPING

SCHMIDT ENTERPRISES
41690 BRUMLEVE, C B
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110 NUTS TO YOU INC
115 PRAIRIE HAND CAR WASH
118 A 1 AUTO REPAIR
131 RANDALL LUMBER CO
132 GRISWOLD FEED & SEED STORE
209 PACHECO, ERNESTO
212 PRAIRIE BARBER SHOP
213 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
217 FREDRICKSEN, LOUIS
218 RODUIGUEZ, SHARON
221 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
225 OLESON, RIN E
229 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
230 FRANKS PLASTIC COVER CO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
234 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
301 STATE FARM INSURANCE
305 HEROLD, KENNETH JR
309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
310 ROMAN, JOHN
312 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
572 BRADLEY, TERRY L
606 STROGEN METALS INC
612 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
614 MARCLEY OIL

MARCLEY, ROBERT D
RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC

710 PETIT PROFESSIONALS AUTO
719 AMERICAN SPORTSWEAR

MERIT ELECTRIC
OCHSENSCHLAGER CONSTRUCTION

720 NEW CHUNG WAH RESTAURANT
732 PENNYS CATERING & DELI

SUPER SAVER DISC FOODS
WALTERS BAKERY

735 DREXEL DISTRIBUTORS INC
RONEY OATMAN INC

764 ANFINSEN ASSEMBLY INC
777 KOESTER, JOHN
784 ASKEW, E
800 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
801 RICHARDS, JOSEPH W
809 EVERHART, ROBERT D

VALLEY STRIPPING SPECIALISTS
810 HETT, JOHN
813 LUMBERT, DAVID
817 ALARCON, ARTURO
822 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
825 BABOS, ROBERT J
826 REMY, KAREN
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827 HEILMANN, J C
828 BABOS, STEVEN R
833 LARSON, EDWARD
837 ARGUETA, NOEL
838 KLEIN, EDWARD H
901 GRUEBAUM, PHILIP
904 LANCASTER, H
905 GAGLIONE, JOHN
907 SCHERRUEBLE, RICHARD
908 LEWIS, DAN
909 LIZALDE, LUIS
915 DUNHAM, DANIEL N
1002 PILMER REAL ESTATE INC
1008 AHLQUIST, GERALD R
1009 WEASLER, MARLA
1012 VARELA, F
1015 STONE, PAUL J
1016 LUCIUS, LAVERN W
1019 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1026 EDWARD J OLAH

FARMERS INS AGENT
HIPP TEMPORARY SKILLS INC
HIPP TEMPORARY STAFFING INC
KANE SERVICE
OLAH, EDWARD J
RAY MC CLANE

1028 HAIRITAGE HAIR STYLING
1032 COLONIAL DRUGS

COLONIAL DRUGS INC
1108 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

PRISCOS FINER FOOD
WALTS SUPER MARKET

1112 FVE INC
PRAIRIE CLEANERS
RICHARDSON, WILLIAM J

1113 JOHNSON, MIKE
1114 LINDSTROMS FLOWERS
1118 PRAIRIE PIZZA & CHICKEN
1119 ANDERSON, CHARLES W
1123 REYNOLDS, MICHAEL P
1128 DEUCHLER, SUZANNE

JOHNSON, BETH
MCENROE, JOHN
RE MAX OF AURORA INC
STATE REPRESENTATIVE

1132 ACRA DENT STUDIO
IMAGES ON VIDEO
KEITH W YOUNG & ASSOC
KIMBERLEY YOUNG DDS
SUZANNE SCHNEEGAS DDS
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1132 YOUNG, KEITH W
1147 IMTHURN, EUGENE
1150 GODINGS UNION 76

OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1156 HAIR EXPRESS
1158 JUST BECAUSE
1198 MEACHAM, RICHARD A
1200 MCGINN, TERRY L
1205 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1206 BIRD, GARRY D
1210 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1214 LEDGER, DIANE
1312 DAGHFAL, DAVID
1314 BATES, ANGELA
1316 FREEMAN, JAMES M
1321 HARTZLER, STANLEY J
1334 YOUNG, JOHN E
1342 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1347 PETRY, JAMES
1351 SMILLIE, JOHN G
1409 WILSON, THELMA C
1419 WAY, T L JR
1433 DIOUTT, NELLIE

HUTCHINSON, JEFF
1505 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1515 KANE, EDWARD J
1527 LAMONT, JOHN M
1539 LORAN, T V
1548 AURORA COUNTRY CLUB
1609 BREITENFIELD, ROGER
1615 LUETH, CHARLES E
1633 LIES, ARNOLD E JR
1639 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1717 WURTZ, EVERETT C
1822 HENNING, JAMES L
1832 BEREMAN, R
1850 KING, MERRILL H
1917 PETREE, GEORGE
1922 HILL, SUSAN A
1930 JAMES, JAMES C JR
1931 VITO, EARL A
1939 GILLA, JOHN
2008 MEDGYESI, ARVILLA M
2009 MCNAMEE, OWEN J
2020 LOOS, JOHN C JR
2033 VORIS, FRANCES K
2034 SULEK, K
2044 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2114 STONE, ALYCE
2118 HILGENBERG, ANDREW L
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2124 HOLMES, EDWARD
2132 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2140 HERLIHY, THOMAS D
2148 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2154 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2208 HARTMAN, LEONARD J

LEONARD J HARTMAN
2217 STARCK, GEROLD W
2220 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2227 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2232 HILDERBRAND, JAMES W
2240 WILLCUTT, JACK
2246 MEYERS, THOMAS P
2251 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2254 MYERS, ROBERT P
2264 HARRIS, WILBUR
2267 CARRIE, PATRICK A
2272 HARKINS, RANDY D
2291 VALENCIA, PAUL D
2301 SIEBEN, EDWARD T
2310 PACHOLSKI, ETHEL I
2321 COZZONI, FRANK A
2330 MILLER, GARY D
2331 JOHNSON, SHERLYN K
2341 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
2351 PIPKIN, ARCHIE
2352 CLARK, WILLIAM
2361 BEACH, ROBERT K
2370 RAYMOND, DONALD W
2371 FOX, FRED
2380 RAYMOND, WILLIAM L
2390 STADLER, RICHARD
2396 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
39484 HANSEN, M H
39550 FULL GOSPEL PENTECOSTAL CHR
39580 RUFFALO, RICHARD L
40318 FARLEY, FRANCIS R
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data 
Resources, LLC.  It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist 
from other sources.  This Report is provided on an "AS IS", "AS AVAILABLE" basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, 
AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, 
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, 
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, 
INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA) INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, 
ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to 
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. 
Only an assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the 
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright 2025 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any
report or map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
SOUTH OF PRAIRIE STREET
AURORA, IL  60506

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SSU

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CCDD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LF SPECIAL WASTE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL NIPC

TC7995236.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SRP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC7995236.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS FEDERAL SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS RCRA MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ATSDR
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS WQP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AQUEOUS FOAM NRC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBIOSOLIDS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UST FINDER RELEASE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST FINDER
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250E MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PFAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBOL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHWAR
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IMPDMENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250PIMW
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    0    0    0    0    0    0    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7995236.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NO SITES FOUND

To streamline review, fields that are "Not Reported" are omitted from this report. TC7995236.2s   Page 8



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

SUGAR GROVE         S106526828 SALTOS CO. NORTHEAST CORNER JERICHO RD. & 60554 LUST

TC7995236.2s   Page 9
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IL AIRS Air Inventory Listing Illinois EPA 10/17/2024 10/22/2024 01/09/2025
IL ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Tracker Information Illinois EPA 12/31/2024 01/09/2025 03/27/2025
IL AST Above Ground Storage Tanks State Fire Marshal 02/10/2025 02/12/2025 04/29/2025
IL BOL Bureau of Land Inventory Database Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 10/16/2023 04/23/2024 07/16/2024
IL BROWNFIELDS Redevelopment Assessment Database Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 01/13/2025 01/14/2025 04/01/2025
IL BROWNFIELDS Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project De Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 02/11/2010 07/31/2014 09/08/2014
IL CCDD Clean Construction or Demolition Debris Illinois EPA 03/31/2025 04/01/2025 04/10/2025
IL CDL Meth Drug Lab Site Listing Department of Public Health 09/26/2024 10/03/2024 12/17/2024
IL COAL ASH Coal Ash Site Listing Illinois EPA 10/01/2011 03/09/2012 04/10/2012
IL DRYCLEANERS Illinois Licensed Drycleaners Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund 01/23/2025 02/11/2025 05/08/2025
IL ENG CONTROLS Sites with Engineering Controls Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 12/18/2024 12/18/2024 03/07/2025
IL FIN ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 10/06/2024 02/28/2025 05/19/2025
IL HWAR Hazard Waste Annual Report Illinois EPA 12/31/2019 05/11/2021 08/02/2021
IL IEMA SPILLS Illinois Emergency Management Agency Spills Illinois Emergency Management Agency 01/21/2025 01/22/2025 04/07/2025
IL IL NIPC Solid Waste Landfill Inventory Northeastern Illinois Planning Commission 08/01/1988 04/07/2022 07/01/2022
IL IMPDMENT Surface Impoundment Inventory Illinois Waste Management & Research Center 12/31/1980 03/08/2002 06/03/2002
IL Inst Control Institutional Controls Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 12/18/2024 12/18/2024 03/07/2025
IL LF SPECIAL WASTE Special Waste Site List Illinois EPA 01/01/1990 06/17/2009 07/15/2009
IL LF WMRC Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2001 10/06/2006 11/06/2006
IL LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 01/13/2025 01/14/2025 04/01/2025
IL LUST TRUST Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List Illinois EPA 06/06/2016 07/27/2016 10/18/2016
IL NPDES A Listing of Active Permits Illinois EPA 04/16/2014 04/18/2014 05/20/2014
IL PFAS PFAS Sampling Listing Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 12/15/2023 12/27/2023 12/29/2023
IL PIMW Potentially Infectious Medical Waste Illinois EPA 12/06/2024 12/10/2024 03/04/2025
IL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Natural Resources 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
IL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2013 01/10/2014
IL RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
IL SPILLS State spills Illinois EPA 01/02/2025 01/27/2025 04/10/2025
IL SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 07/18/2012 01/03/2013 03/15/2013
IL SRP Site Remediation Program Database Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 12/18/2024 12/18/2024 03/07/2025
IL SSU State Sites Unit Listing Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 01/16/2025 02/11/2025 04/29/2025
IL SWF/LF Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/2023 10/16/2024 01/03/2025
IL TIER 2 Tier 2 Information Listing Illinois Emergency Management Agency 12/31/2023 05/07/2024 08/01/2024
IL UIC Underground Injection Wells Illinois EPA 02/15/2024 05/22/2024 08/19/2024
IL UST Underground Storage Tank Facility List Illinois State Fire Marshal 01/13/2025 01/14/2025 04/01/2025
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 12/10/2024 12/11/2024 02/18/2025
US AQUEOUS FOAM NRC Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/24/2025 04/02/2025 04/29/2025
US BIOSOLIDS ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2025 01/14/2025 03/20/2025
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2023 02/19/2025 03/07/2025
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2023 10/16/2024 01/14/2025
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 01/12/2017 03/05/2019 11/11/2019
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/31/2024 01/27/2025 04/21/2025
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/06/2021 05/21/2021 08/11/2021
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 06/07/2021 07/13/2021 03/09/2022

TC7995236.2s     Page GR-1

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 01/10/2025 01/22/2025 04/21/2025
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US E MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/14/2025
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/21/2024 12/27/2024 01/10/2025
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA Watch List Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 12/03/2024 12/11/2024 02/18/2025
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/20/2024 12/18/2024 12/20/2024
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 04/02/2018 04/11/2018 11/06/2019
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 04/08/2025 04/23/2025 04/24/2025
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 11/11/2024 11/20/2024 02/18/2025
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/30/2025 02/11/2025 04/24/2025
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 02/13/2025 02/13/2025 04/29/2025
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 03/03/2023 03/03/2023 06/09/2023
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 12/10/2024 12/11/2024 02/27/2025
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 02/07/2024 11/13/2024 11/19/2024
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 01/07/2025 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 01/07/2025 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 11/08/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 01/07/2025 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 11/18/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 10/15/2024 01/16/2025 04/07/2025
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 11/11/2024 11/25/2024 02/18/2025
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US MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System USGS 06/04/2024 11/22/2024 02/18/2025
US MINES VIOLATIONS MSHA Violation Assessment Data DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi 02/19/2025 02/21/2025 03/20/2025
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 10/12/2024 10/17/2024 11/19/2024
US NPL National Priority List EPA 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 07/01/2024 10/02/2024 01/10/2025
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 09/13/2019 11/06/2019 02/10/2020
US PCS Permit Compliance System EPA, Office of Water 12/16/2016 01/06/2017 03/10/2017
US PCS ENF Enforcement data EPA 12/31/2014 02/05/2015 03/06/2015
US PFAS ATSDR PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing Department of Health & Human Services 06/24/2020 03/17/2021 11/08/2022
US PFAS ECHO Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS FEDERAL SITES Federal Sites PFAS Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/31/2025 04/02/2025 05/05/2025
US PFAS NPDES Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/14/2025
US PFAS NPL Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/31/2025 04/02/2025 05/05/2025
US PFAS PROJECT NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT Social Science Environmental Health Research 05/19/2023 04/05/2024 06/06/2024
US PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PFAS RCRA MANIFEST PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/23/2025 04/02/2025 05/05/2025
US PFAS TRIS List of PFAS Added to the TRI Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2025 04/02/2025 05/05/2025
US PFAS TSCA PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/31/2025 04/02/2025 05/05/2025
US PFAS WQP Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS Environmental Protection Agency 12/13/2024 01/02/2025 01/10/2025
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 02/26/2025 03/03/2025 04/07/2025
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2019 07/01/2019 09/23/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionall Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2025 01/17/2025 04/07/2025
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 01/29/2025 02/03/2025 02/27/2025
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 07/30/2021 02/03/2023 02/10/2023
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 03/27/2025 04/01/2025 04/24/2025
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 01/13/2025 01/15/2025 04/07/2025
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2023 02/11/2025 02/18/2025
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2020 06/14/2022 03/24/2023
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 02/12/2025 02/12/2025 02/27/2025
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 09/09/2024 09/11/2024 12/06/2024
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 12/31/2024 02/20/2025 04/29/2025
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 01/29/2025 02/18/2025 04/29/2025
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/17/2025 02/19/2025 03/06/2025
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 12/31/2024 02/20/2025 04/29/2025
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US US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 01/29/2025 02/18/2025 04/29/2025
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 02/03/2025 02/18/2025 03/20/2025
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 05/02/2024 08/20/2024 10/09/2024
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UST FINDER UST Finder Database Environmental Protection Agency 06/08/2023 10/04/2023 01/18/2024
US UST FINDER RELEASE UST Finder Releases Database Environmental Protecton Agency 06/08/2023 10/31/2023 01/18/2024
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 09/06/2023 09/13/2023 12/11/2023

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 02/02/2025 02/04/2025 04/24/2025
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2018 04/10/2019 05/16/2019
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 12/31/2019 11/30/2023 12/01/2023
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 06/30/2018 07/19/2019 09/10/2019
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2020 11/30/2021 02/18/2022
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 05/31/2018 06/19/2019 09/03/2019

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
IL Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Homes & Centers Listing Department of Children & Family Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
IL State Wetlands Wetland Inventory Illinois State Geological Survey
US Topographic Map Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines Endeavor Business Media
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data Endeavor Business Media

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2021Version Date:
24266891 SUGAR GROVE, ILNorth Map:

2021Version Date:
24266907 YORKVILLE, ILTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

714 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4623038.5UTM Y (Meters): 
383034.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
88.40683 - 88˚ 24’ 24.59’’Longitude (West): 
41.752482 - 41˚ 45’ 8.94’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

AURORA, IL 60506
SOUTH OF PRAIRIE STREET
BLUESTEM SOLAR

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSUGAR GROVE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data17089C0385H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data17089C0319H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data17089C0318H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovicianSystem:
Upper Ordovician (Cincinnatian)Series:
O3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

1

2

1

1

5

3

5

4

6

5

4

0   1/16   1/8   1/4 Miles



TC7995236.2s   Page A-6

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam50 inches33 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam33 inches12 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam12 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DanabrookSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam44 inches20 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam20 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

ElpasoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches50 inches 4

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

La RoseSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam79 inches68 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam68 inches44 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DanabrookSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches20 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam20 inches 7 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7995236.2s   Page A-10

 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

FlanaganSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam40 inches27 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam64 inches40 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam27 inches 7 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

La RoseSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam48 inches44 inches 5

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam38 inches18 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam18 inches 0 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam44 inches38 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.8

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches48 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam59 inches20 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam20 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC7995236.2s   Page A-13

1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34162   K43
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34163   K42
1/2 - 1 Mile NWILSG40000131428   41
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000131641   J40
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEILSG40000125504   I39
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000125223   H38
1/2 - 1 Mile NWILPW34140   37
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEILPW34084   36
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWILSG40000137315   35
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILPW34150   H34
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000127837   33
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34160   G32
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34158   G31
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34159   G30
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34161   G29
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000135673   F28
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000131092   F27
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILSG40000137420   26
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000136850   F25
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34155   E24
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34152   E23
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34154   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34153   E21
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34156   E20
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILPW34157   E19
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILPW34149   18
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000135576   17
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000129514   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILPW34151   15
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWILSG40000124055   14
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000125222   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILSG40000136307   C12
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILSG40000137777   C11
1/2 - 1 Mile SEILSG40000137191   10
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEILPW34143   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEILPW34142   B8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWILSG40000133059   7
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEILSG40000136306   A6
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEILSG40000136304   A5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEILSG40000136305   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWILPW34139   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastILSG40000134347   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEILSG40000137416   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILOG30000099350   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NWILOG30000099283   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NNEILPW34085   55
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000124623   54
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILSG40000136721   53
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000125224   L52
1/2 - 1 Mile ESEILSG40000129515   I51
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000137800   J50
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000124390   L49
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000125225   L48
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWILPW34087   47
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEILSG40000131429   H46
1/2 - 1 Mile EastILSG40000137799   J45
1/2 - 1 Mile NEILSG40000125458   L44

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Water Well Test HoleStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893583100API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

A4
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILSG40000136305IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:CommericalWell Use:
RGRecord type:111Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1946Date drilled:
PITZDriller:BATAVIA FARM SERVICEOwner:
000472nd ID:34139Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

3
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILPW34139IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893384100URL:
          7Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          0Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Dietzman, Gerald E.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          Not ReportedDate Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          327753IL SWSP #:
          120893384100API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

2
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000134347IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893694500URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          50Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Testing Service CorporationDriller:          8Well Name:
          8Farm Name:          19720615050000Date Drilled:
          Engineering TestStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893694500API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

1
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000137416IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893384100
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893694500
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          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893254200URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          35Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          721Elevation:
          IL State Geological SurveyDriller:          97-5Well Name:
          97-5Farm Name:          Not ReportedDate Drilled:
          Stratigraphic TestStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893254200API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

7
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILSG40000133059IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583200URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          97Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Layne-Western Co.Driller:          TH6-04Well Name:
          TH6-04Farm Name:          20041221060000Date Drilled:
          Water Well Test HoleStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893583200API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

A6
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILSG40000136306IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583000URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          100Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Layne-Western Co.Driller:          TH5-04Well Name:
          TH5-04Farm Name:          20041217060000Date Drilled:
          Water Well Test HoleStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893583000API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

A5
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

ILSG40000136304IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583100URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          94Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Layne-Western Co.Driller:          TH7-04Well Name:
          TH7-04Farm Name:          20041227060000Date Drilled:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893254200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583200
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583000
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583100
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          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Knierim, WilliamDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          20191026050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893731300API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

C11
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000137777IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893671900URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          15Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          T S C DrillingDriller:          30Well Name:
          30Farm Name:          20040410050000Date Drilled:
          Engineering TestStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893671900API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

10
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000137191IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:135Depth:
M013072Permit:00/00/1971Date drilled:
PITZDriller:RICHARD HEFFRONOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34143Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B9
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34143IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:115Depth:
M082347Permit:11/22/1978Date drilled:
NEELYDriller:ALAN NEITZELOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34142Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

B8
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34142IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893671900
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          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890004700URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          111Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Pitz, N. L.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          19460101060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65901IL SWSP #:
          120890004700API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

14
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000124055IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126300URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          135Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          705Elevation:
          Pitz, N. L.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          19710801050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65904IL SWSP #:
          120890126300API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

D13
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000125222IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583300URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          18Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Illinois State Geological SurveyDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          Not ReportedDate Drilled:
          Stratigraphic TestStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893583300API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

C12
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000136307IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893731300URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          0Total Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890004700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893583300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893731300
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SG089-0653-93Permit:04/29/1994Date drilled:
K&K WELL DRLG/BROWNDriller:BOB WATKINSOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34149Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

18
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34149IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893509400URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          119Top of Formation (ft):
          rockLithologic Formation:          140Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Brown, DarwinDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          20030603050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          348690IL SWSP #:
          120893509400API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

17
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000135576IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120892892900URL:
          20Pump Flow (gpm):

          115Bottom of Formation (ft):          75Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          115Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          705Elevation:
          Neely, Harry C.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19790425050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120892892900API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

D16
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000129514IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
--Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:140Depth:
089-0140-91Permit:10/30/1991Date drilled:
NEELYDriller:ERVIN GERMMOROwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34151Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

15
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34151IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893509400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120892892900
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~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:157Depth:
M015677Permit:00/00/1971Date drilled:
PITZDriller:EDWARD SALOGAOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34154Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

E22
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34154IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:145Depth:
M013071Permit:00/00/1971Date drilled:
PITZDriller:EDWARD SALOGAOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34153Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

E21
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34153IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:167Depth:
M005534Permit:00/00/1968Date drilled:
NEELYDriller:FRED DEWEYOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34156Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

E20
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34156IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
--Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:200Depth:
089-0354-93Permit:12/01/1993Date drilled:
NEELYDriller:FRED DUY #1Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34157Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

E19
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34157IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
DrilledWell Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:80Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          15Farm Name:          19721103050000Date Drilled:
          Engineering TestStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893694900API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

26
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000137420IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893637600URL:
          30Pump Flow (gpm):

          117Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          rockLithologic Formation:          120Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          753Elevation:
          Brown, DarwinDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          20070514050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          427397IL SWSP #:
          120893637600API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

F25
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000136850IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:180Depth:
M017603Permit:05/11/1972Date drilled:
PITZDriller:EDWARD SALOGAOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34155Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

E24
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34155IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:170Depth:
M012441Permit:00/00/1971Date drilled:
PITZDriller:ED SALOGA JROwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34152Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

E23
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34152IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893637600
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~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:ConservationWell Use:
RGRecord type:80Depth:
M118488Permit:06/18/1985Date drilled:
KNIERIMDriller:GATEWAY CHRISTIAN CENTEROwner:
266082nd ID:34161Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

G29
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34161IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893519400URL:
          12Pump Flow (gpm):

          160Bottom of Formation (ft):          120Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          160Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Neely, Mark S.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          20030814050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          354842IL SWSP #:
          120893519400API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

F28
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000135673IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893057900URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          140Bottom of Formation (ft):          55Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          140Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          680Elevation:
          Neeley, Harry C.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19911030050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893057900API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

F27
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000131092IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893694900URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          50Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Testing Service CorporationDriller:          15Well Name:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893519400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893057900
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893694900
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          0Pump Flow (gpm):
          80Bottom of Formation (ft):          4Top of Formation (ft):
          rockLithologic Formation:          80Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          680Elevation:
          Knierim, PhilDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19850618050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65917IL SWSP #:
          120892660800API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

33
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000127837IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:129Depth:
M048442Permit:06/11/1976Date drilled:
KNIERIMDriller:JOE FANCSAEIOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34160Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

G32
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34160IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:139Depth:
M000643Permit:00/00/1966Date drilled:
TOUVELLDriller:ED SALOGO JROwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34158Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

G31
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34158IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:170Depth:
M026749Permit:11/00/1973Date drilled:
PITZDriller:FRED DUYOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34159Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

G30
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34159IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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--Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:92Depth:
089-0195-93Permit:10/07/1993Date drilled:
K&K WELL DRL./BROWNDriller:MARK JOHNSONOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34140Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

37
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34140IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:332Depth:
M050837Permit:08/00/1976Date drilled:
PITZDriller:FRANCIS FARLEYOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34084Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

36
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34084IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893684400URL:
          15Pump Flow (gpm):

          260Bottom of Formation (ft):          145Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          260Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          770Elevation:
          Neely, Mark S.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          20130605050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          475068IL SWSP #:
          120893684400API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

35
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG40000137315IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:120Depth:
M021052Permit:11/21/1972Date drilled:
PITZDriller:EDWARD SALOGAOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34150Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

H34
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34150IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120892660800URL:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893684400
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120892660800
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          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893112700URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          80Bottom of Formation (ft):          59Top of Formation (ft):
          rockLithologic Formation:          80Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Brown, DarwinDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19940429050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893112700API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

J40
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000131641IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890154500URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          120Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Knierim Company, Inc.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19721201060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65919IL SWSP #:
          120890154500API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

I39
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000125504IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126400URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          170Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          700Elevation:
          Pitz, N. L.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          19710601050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65909IL SWSP #:
          120890126400API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

H38
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000125223IL WELLS

UnconsolidatedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893112700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890154500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126400
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          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Pitz, N. L.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19720501050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65912IL SWSP #:
          120890149900API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

L44
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000125458IL WELLS

~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:156Depth:
M000720Permit:00/00/1966Date drilled:
PALMERDriller:RAYMOND CANTRALLOwner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34162Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

K43
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34162IL WELLS

BedrockAquifer type:
--Well Type:DomesticWell Use:
RGRecord type:200Depth:
089-0283-92Permit:10/01/1992Date drilled:
NEELYDriller:FRED DUY  LOT 32Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34163Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

K42
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34163IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893091500URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          92Bottom of Formation (ft):          20Top of Formation (ft):
          sand & gravelLithologic Formation:          92Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Brown, DarwinDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19931007050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893091500API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

41
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILSG40000131428IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893091500
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BedrockAquifer type:
--Well Type:Industrial/CommercialWell Use:
RGRecord type:200Depth:
017895Permit:06/03/1990Date drilled:
WEIRICHDriller:DOCTOR DEBURTALO #1Owner:
Not Reported2nd ID:34087Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

47
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILPW34087IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893091600URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          200Bottom of Formation (ft):          100Top of Formation (ft):
          limestone & shaleLithologic Formation:          200Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          675Elevation:
          Neely, Mark S.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          19931201060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893091600API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

H46
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000131429IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893733500URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          100Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          K & K Well Drilling, IncDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19910101060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          500078IL SWSP #:
          120893733500API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

J45
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000137799IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890149900URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          180Total Depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893091600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893733500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890149900
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          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893733600URL:
          15Pump Flow (gpm):

          160Bottom of Formation (ft):          98Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          160Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Neely, Mark S.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          20200207060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120893733600API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

J50
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000137800IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890039500URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          167Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          675Elevation:
          Neely, Paul C.Driller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19681001050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65913IL SWSP #:
          120890039500API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

L49
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000124390IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126600URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          157Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Pitz, N. L.Driller:          2Well Name:
          2Farm Name:          19711101050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65911IL SWSP #:
          120890126600API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

L48
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000125225IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893733600
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890039500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126600
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          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893624700URL:
          825Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          1400Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Layne-Western Co.Driller:          11Well Name:
          11Farm Name:          20051221060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          411859IL SWSP #:
          120893624700API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

53
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000136721IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126500URL:
          0Pump Flow (gpm):

          0Bottom of Formation (ft):          0Top of Formation (ft):
          Not ReportedLithologic Formation:          145Total Depth:
          Not ReportedElevation Reference:          0Elevation:
          Pitz, N. L.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          19710801050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          65910IL SWSP #:
          120890126500API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

L52
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000125224IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120892893000URL:
          40Pump Flow (gpm):

          120Bottom of Formation (ft):          20Top of Formation (ft):
          rockLithologic Formation:          120Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          665Elevation:
          Knierim, JamesDriller:          Not ReportedWell Name:
          Not ReportedFarm Name:          19781102050000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120892893000API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

I51
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000129515IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120893624700
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890126500
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120892893000
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~~Aquifer type:
~~Well Type:INWell Use:
RGRecord type:450Depth:
Not ReportedPermit:00/00/1949Date drilled:
PITZDriller:SUMTER LAND AND LUMBEROwner:
000452nd ID:34085Well ID:

Illinois Private Well Database and PICSDatabase:

55
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

ILPW34085IL WELLS

          https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890063000URL:
          14Pump Flow (gpm):

          127Bottom of Formation (ft):          102Top of Formation (ft):
          limestoneLithologic Formation:          127Total Depth:
          Ground levelElevation Reference:          670Elevation:
          Geltz, N. H.Driller:          1Well Name:
          1Farm Name:          19670101060000Date Drilled:
          Water WellStatus:          0IL SWSP #:
          120890063000API #:          Water Well RecordsDatabase:

WELLS SGS:

54
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

ILSG40000124623IL WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?watersummary&120890063000


TC7995236.2s   Page A-32

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?oilsummary&120893583300URL:
Not ReportedILStrat URL:Not ReportedLogs:
Not ReportedElevation Reference:0Elevation:
Not ReportedWell #:Alexander Family of Illinois, LtdWell Name:
Illinois State Geological SurveyCompany Name:Not ReportedFormation:
Not ReportedDate Completed:18Max Depth:
Stratigraphic TestWell Status:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Not ReportedPermit ID:120893583300API #:

2
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

ILOG30000099350OIL_GAS

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?oilsummary&120893254200URL:
Not ReportedILStrat URL:Not ReportedLogs:
Not ReportedElevation Reference:721Elevation:
97-5Well #:State Map ProjectWell Name:
IL State Geological SurveyCompany Name:Not ReportedFormation:
Not ReportedDate Completed:35Max Depth:
Stratigraphic TestWell Status:Not ReportedPermit Date:
Not ReportedPermit ID:120893254200API #:

1
NW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

ILOG30000099283OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?oilsummary&120893583300
https://isgs-oas.isgs.illinois.edu/reports/rwservlet?oilsummary&120893254200
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60506
6.560506
0.860506
1.160506
3.360506
2.760506
3.460506
2.160506
2.560506
8.660506
13.960506
1.760506
1.860506
2.660506
660506
5.660506
5.160506
3.160506
3.760506
0.660506
0.560506
2.460506
2.760506
3.360506
3.860506
15.960506
1560506
360506
1.560506
0.960506
1.560506
1.260506
5.960506
9.560506
2.660506
4.560506
1.460506
4.360506
2.860506
0.560506
0.960506
6.560506
6.360506
3.960506
4.560506
1.560506
22.860506

___________
ResultZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: IL Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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60506
1.960506
4.660506
0.760506
7.660506
2.560506
11.860506
2.260506
5.460506
2.660506
2.260506
2.760506
6.760506
0.960506
1.760506
3.460506
1.760506
0.560506
660506
3.860506
21.160506
3.860506
2.960506
260506
2.160506
0.760506
0.660506
060506
3.260506
3.760506
3.360506
2.260506
4.160506
4.760506
3.860506
760506
2.460506
2.160506
3.960506
1.660506
4.660506
12.860506
0.260506
15.160506
3.960506
2.360506
760506
5.960506
0.860506
17.260506
13.960506
4.160506
0.960506
5.760506
1.360506
5.660506
2

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KANE County:  1 

4.560506
2.360506
4.560506
1.760506
6.260506
2.360506
2.860506
0.460506
6.460506
4.360506
10.360506
1.760506
1.460506
8.860506
1.560506
0.760506
3.860506
3.660506
3.960506
1.560506
3.160506
10.560506
4.760506
1.160506
160506
0.660506
3.560506
2.360506
2.460506
0.760506
1.860506
1.660506
1.260506
260506
2.860506
3.260506
1.360506
2.960506
10.660506
0.860506
3.360506
1.460506
7.460506
2.560506
4.9

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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0%25%75%2.825 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 4

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   60506

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone: 217-333-4747

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Wells Listing
Source:  Illinois State Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-5109
Oil and gas wells location points from the Illinois State Geological Survey database.

Water Well Records
Source:  Illinois Geological Survey
Telephone:  217-333-4747

Illinois Private Well Database and PICS (Public, Industrial, Commercial Survey)
Source:  Illinois State Water Survey
Telephone:  217-333-9043

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-0810

RADON

State Database: IL Radon
Source: Department of Nuclear Safety
Telephone: 217-785-9958
County Radon Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Rachelle K. Christian, P.G. 
Senior Associate 

Environmental Department Manager 
 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 

Mrs. Christian is an environmental geologist in Terracon’s Lubbock, Texas 

office.  She is responsible for managing environmental services in Terracon’s 

Lubbock office including environmental site assessments, subsurface 

investigations, remedial services, asbestos services and lead-based paint 

services. She has 30 years of experience in environmental consulting. 

 

Mrs. Christian is responsible for the management and overview of over 500 

environmental site assessments per year throughout the U.S., and has 

participated in more than 3,100 Phase I projects.  She has experience with 

projects ranging from agricultural, residential and commercial properties to 

industrial manufacturing, EPA Brownfield sites, PST facilities, LPST facilities, 

RCRA hazardous waste generators, oil and gas field properties, to wind and 

solar properties. 

 

Mrs. Christian has experience in client interaction and marketing with 

numerous clients including private landowners, developers, local 

municipalities, major retail chains and large scale lending institutions.  She is 

proficient in the coordination of site activities with local, state and federal 

regulatory agencies. 

 
 
PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
 

TRANSPORTATION 

High-Five TXDOT Development – Dallas, Texas 

Project Manager for the High-Five TXDOT ESA at the intersection of I.H. 635 

and U.S. 75 in Dallas, Texas. 

Professional Services Completed: 2000 

Construction Completed: May 2005 

 

DFW Connector Development – Grapevine, Texas 

Project Manager and overview for the DFW Connector 56 ESAs at the 

interchange of S.H. 114 and S.H. 121 in Grapevine, Texas. 

Professional Services Completed: 2010 

Construction Completed: March 2014 

 

COMMERCIAL/RETAIL/FINANCIAL/TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

ESA Portfolios 

Project Manager for numerous ESAs conducted in conjunction with the 

acquisition of numerous convenience store/gasoline service stations, 

vehicle/equipment dealerships, light industrial office/warehouses, industrial 

manufacturing facilities, newspaper/printing facilities, apartment complexes, 

medical office buildings, agricultural facilities, vacant land, and 

telecommunication tower sites, etc. in Texas and the U.S. 

Professional Services Completed: 1996-2025  

 

 
 
 

EDUCATION 

Bachelor of Science, Geology, 
1995, University of Texas at 
Arlington 
 
REGISTRATIONS/ 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Professional Geoscientist: 
Texas, No. 222 
 
TDSHS Licensed Asbestos 

Inspector (License No. 60-
1732) 
 
TDSHS Licensed Lead Risk 
Assessor (License No. 2070466) 
 
TDLR Licensed Mold 
Assessment Technician (License 
No. MAT1059) 
 
PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 

40-Hour OSHA Hazardous 
Waste Operations Training 
 
8-Hour OSHA Hazardous Waste 
Operations Training 
(HAZWOPER) 
 
University of Houston/TCEQ 
Texas Risk Reduction Program 
(TRRP) Modules 1 and 2 
 
PEC Safeland USA Training 
Course 
 
H2S Safety Awareness 
 
CPR and First Aid 
 
8-Hour NORM Surveyor 
Training 
 



 

  

Rachelle K. Christian, P.G. (continued) 

 

Ranch and Large-Scale Properties – Texas and New Mexico 

Project Manager and overview of ESAs on multiple ranch and large-scale properties ranging in size from 1,000 

acres to 170,000 acres. 

Professional Services Completed: 2009-2025 

 

PUBLIC ENTITIES 

Brownfields Redevelopment 

Project Manager for numerous downtown Dallas and Fort Worth ESAs, including sites for the American Airlines 

Center (AAC), as well as in Greenville and Arlington, Texas, for West Central Texas Council of Governments 

(WCTCOG), and for West Texas/Panhandle and Eastern New Mexico cities. 

Professional Services Completed: 1999-2022 

 

Utilities 

Project Manager for proposed utility corridors for both water and sewer line ESAs. 

Professional Services Completed: 2012-2015 

 

ENERGY 

Oil & Gas Due Diligence – Texas and New Mexico 

Assisted in multiple Phase I ESAs on over 1,500 oil and gas well production locations, injection and disposal 

wells, tank batteries, compressor stations, gas plants, field offices, pipe yards in Southwest Texas, West Texas 

and New Mexico.  Duties included field reconnaissance, regulatory records and historical review, and reporting. 

The projects included reviews of available RRC regulatory documentation, Notices of Violations, Air permits, and 

Spill Prevention, Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) plans associated with each of the sites.  Additionally, Mrs. 

Christian has aided in the management of project managers conducting due diligence of oil and gas properties. 

Professional Services Completed: 2009-2025 

 

Wind and Solar Power 

Project Manager and overview for ESAs on proposed wind and solar power properties in Texas.  Duties included 

field reconnaissance of acreage, associated oil/gas fields, historical review and reporting. 

Professional Services Completed: 2009-2025 

 

Power Plants 

Manager Overview for several ESAs on mothballed power plants in West Texas and Project Manager for several 

active power plants in Texas, New York and Massachusetts. 

Professional Services Completed: 2007-2023 
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